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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

2500 Blair Stone Road

T allalrassee, Fiorida 32399-2400

P Form f 62-701.900(28), F.A.C

'lltle: Closure Cost Esiimatrng Fom
gr Sohd Wasle Facilities

Dater January 6,2010

in Rule 62-701.630{3). F.A.C

CLOSURE

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

Facilitv Name: Sumter County Solid Waste Facility WACS ID:

Permit Application or Consent Order No.: Expiration Date:

Facilitv Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, Florida 33585

permittee or Owner/Operator: Sumter County Board of County Commissioners

Mailino Address: 7375 Powell Road, Wildwood, Florida 34785

Latitude: 28" 44' JU II Longitude:

Datum: NGVD 29

82" 20"

CoordinateMethod: conjugategraticule

Collected bv: Springstead Engineering, Inc. Companv/Aff;1;s11en Springstead Engineering, Inc.

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimaie:

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: x Long-Term Care:

Facility type: ! Class I n Class lll
(Check all that apply) E Other: Community Drop-Off Area

I C&D Debris DisPosal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype)

n Letier of Credit-

tr Performance Bond-

n Guarantee Bond*

tr lnsuranceCertificate

n Financial Test

tr Trust Fund Agreement

tr

n
Escrow Account

Form 29 (FA Deferral)

" - Indicates mechanisms that requlre the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Norlhwesl 0istricl
160 Govefnmenl Cenlet

Pensacola, FL 32502'5794
850-595,8360

Noilheast Distrcl Cenral Drsklcl Southwesl Districl soulh Dislricl sollheast Dlslricl

782i Baymeacio$ Way, Sle. 8200 3319 tdaQure Blvd Slc 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky 2295 Vrclona Av€., Sle. 364 400 N Con$ress Ave Sle 200

Jacksonvitt..FL32256-7590 Orlando.FL32803"3767 lempleTerrace.FL3363T FodMyers,FL33g0l'3881 WeslPalmBeach FL3340l

904-AOl-3300 407"891'7555 813-632-7600 239 332-6975 561'681-6600

Phase / Cell Acres

Date Unit
Ronan

Accepting
Waste

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste

lf active:
Remaining
life of unit

lf closed:
Date last

wasie
received

lf closed:
Official
daie of
closing

N/A



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR part264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701 630 Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of

annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

6 {a) Inflation Factor Adjustment tr {b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

lnflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes

have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most

recent lmplicit price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.

Theinflationfactoristheresultofdividingtheiatestpublishedannual DeflatorybytheDeflatorforthepreviousyear, Theinflationfactormay

also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.uslwaste/cateqories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Deparlment APProveci

Closing Cost Estimate:

Department approved closing cost estimate dated

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g. 1,02

x

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated

Latest Department APProved

Annual Long-Term Care
Cost Estimate:

Current Year lnflation
Factor, e.g. 1.42

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

Signature bY: n Owner/OPerator 6

t ti I'
L .>lgnature

David W. Springstead, P.E. - Springstead Engineering, Inc

Engineer

727 South

(check what aPPlies)

14th Street

Address

Leesburg, Florida 347 48

Name & Title

Af ;, t!,

CitY, State, ZiP Code

staff@springsteaden g. net

Date E-MailAddress

(352) 787-1414

Telephone Number

2ofg
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Eflective January 6, 2010



lV. ESTIMATED CLOSING COST (check what applies)

! Recalculated Cost Estimate 6 New Facility Cost Estimate

Notes: l.Cosiestimatesforthetimeperiodwhentheextentandmannerof landfill operationmakesclosingmostex;

2. Cost estimate must be certifled by a professional engineer'

3. Cost estimates based on third party suppliers of material, equipment and labor at fair market value

4. In some cases, a price quote in support of individual item esttmates may be requtred

Description Unit

Number
of Units Gost / Unit Total Cost

1. Proposed Monitoring Wells (Do not include wells already in existence.) N/A

Subtotal Proposed Monitoring Wells:

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer): N/A
Excavation

Placement and SPreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Delivery

3. Cover Material (Barrier LaYer):

Off-Site Clay

Synthetics - 40 mil

Synthetics - GCL

Synthetics - Geonet

Synthetics - Other (exPlain)

AV

SY

Subtotal Slope and Fill;

N/A

Subtotal Cover Material:

4. Top SoilGover:
Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

N/A

Subtotal Top Soil Cover:

5. Vegetative Layer

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other (explain)

N/A
SY
n^hv

AC
na\AU

33 ac"43560/9 = SY

Grassing Subtotal Vegeiative LaYer:

b- Stormwater Control SYstem;

Earthwork

Grading

Piping

Ditches

Berms

N/A

Control Structures

CY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA

Other (explain)

Subtotal Stormwater Control System

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6. 2010 3ofg



Description Unit
Number
of Units Cost / Unit Total Cost

7. Passive Gas Control:
Wells

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V requirements

Active Gas Extraction Control:

Traps

Sumps

Flare AssemblY

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System

Other (explain)

9. Security System:

Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

10. Engineering:
Closure Plan RePort

Certifi ed Engineering Drawings

NSPS/Title V Air Permit

Final Survey

Certification of Closure

Other (explain)

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction Control:

Subtotal SecuritY SYstem:

Subtotal Engineering

N/A
EA

LF

EA

LS

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

1

8.
N/A

N/A
LT

EA

EA

N/A
t_\

L5

1

1

Description Hours Gost i Hour Hours Cost/ Hour Total Cost

11. Professional Services

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-Site Technician

Other (explain)

Contract Management Qualitv Assurance N/A

Description Unit

Number
of Units Cost / Unit

Quality Assurance Testing

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Eflective January 6, 2010

L'>

4ol 9

Subtotal Professional Services:

Total Cost



N/A

12. Contingency

Subtotal of 1-11Above:

% of Subtotal of 1-11 Above

Subtotal Contingency.

Estimated Closing Cost Subtotal:
N/A

Description TotalCosl

13. Site Specific Costs

Mobilization

Waste Tire Faciiity

Materials Recovery Facility

SpecialWastes
Leachate Management Sysiem Modification

Other (exPlain) CDA Waste Removal

isee attached)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 2010

9073.61

Subiotal Siie Specific Costs: 9073.6'1

TOTAL ESTIMATED CLOSING COSTS ($): e073'61

5of9
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!'fips: '/t'.'eL.tt13ii iur i -c,-rt-*casi.nei/srva/?as:lis::;qFtPfu1N,Jis3rid:RSrunter CcutS Salid Waste rrop+sal fecurst Det'cul c,Jur,'ersai!*n.,.

O a Cost- tr /6-/-

j Mail

'Ji calendar

&i *n*T.,....

i3 oeteteO Items (4og)

; Drafts I13l
__j inbox

-{di lunk E-Mail

j Sent ltems

Clickto view all folders v

j +brj

ri Sfowns

._rg Lake County EOC

_*s cab (2)

_; chickfila

_jJ misc€llaneous (1)

; o&-la and waste iire
^r^a-^6--L^^ -^+-^r+^I Por roL\JwilE I EU cor)

"j sumtef couniy

,:S Manage Foiders...

Type here to search This Folder p .&l Address Book :j options

* I Move k Delete Close

RE: Sumter eounty Solid Waste propesal request Fr our conversation
McGinnis, Dan fDmcginni@wm.coml
Sentr Wednesday, Ap!'il 11, 2012 3:52 PM

To: Staff Engineer

Cc: l4cc.oy; Doug ldmccoy-arwm.coml

Jascrr,

Thank.,rcit for t:he oppcr'-Lnitv tc prr.ririe a quote for lhe Swter Cornt.l Drcp*off Area
closure. As I ment,ioneci on lhe phone Vesi-erday we are presently doilg tire irauting for
Smter Count-y, ujth the County responsrbie for the dispcsal charges at the resllecr-ive
ilspcsai sjtes for the mareriai rve cieiiver.

r.. 
'.t.tft.rn, i'o n:r,-.-.: <,.r'.rir.l -rrcj .r,rr:in.,i.a :iF irrrr.r.mFn+ wherr. Crrm-nr -i,,,r.r\/ n^\\

for the actual disposal, the haulinq rates for: a 20, 3t), or 40-yard cont-ainers. The
l-a:- cl-a:ge," :r'.ln ills'-€ l.:inag;.r,eiii .:e j-ji.iC per ira-i *.Lh a:. nnr.;r.'u s--+t- Ll-:
three contaj,ner sizes ar the sam,e haul rate. wllh the actual dlsposal charges baiied to
Sunrter Ccunty b)'tLre dispcsai facilities, whrch is the pres€nt practice.

; , g Reply ..,+ Reply to All, 4. Forvrard

6C - Cubrc yarCs of hoirseliold riaste
ciontaanerS
Il[ - ]r:h:: ya:ds a: ir:us]r i. r-id wi-sLe
ll: t- t_1r ',- 1e -.-._: & OCIO l.J:Sfe -
40 - Cub1. ya:ds Class lIi raste-

l f :he fraer i r. +l .entes?n:pa a:€ corica:
:::C;--. -: : j'..i! ie'- r-JJi:'. :':ft!-r1i

*. Log Otr

,{r Ym

3 eacii 2C yard ccataine:: or ? each -lC yaid

3 each 4A-yard coniatrlers
r- h - f,-rre

2 each 2 0-yarC :cni:.aine rs

rI r:jII ra-rriro F m^yamw cf 1! rcli bauls at
tlle !,.'cil.-.

hrusehclc ua: ic,
cu:vcis cf c1a:;s

1iti, 'i111;1 Pfoire :i-!f

LeL trs ]inow rf yoir l:ave arri, acidilior:al quesr:ion, ald t-iiari:e aEain icr ':l:ini:ing .f lias Le
L1a i; n an,. r. r

Ddrr licGlrris
Fi ori.{ia Area
352-266-C60C

' '..19::,o j IIe.;-flc.
tr- -- ^ - .,. fo(' :' ,,-1 

'acng. 
net'

3er1l: 1'uesday, Ap:ii .10, :C1:,ll.:45 AM
T^ M-C1nni c flFn

,-):L',-:: -;l :{-: L'.:li: j :e--j....5:. :.:li j.:r '.,:!'-: !:. Jri .r.:'e:rc---::

Mt - lnrlccinnr s,

Tilali:s icr sprairiir.; u:i 1r r.? irirrs i:r!i. rrrJ lboui: lie Surn':e'r Couni:y CLrsicstet !rcp ;if 4191
c..i osr:re cosj: I)ropcs.r | !'o11f .rcnip;rnv ilas heen pr-or"r,icied ho us on a .l.ist .rf \/endart ihtr
proviaie r:ervices Lc :iuttlt.er aarlt.\, 3oi-id tias:e anC we appre cia"e your iiii iia*less ic
ass j.si n:i - l;e are re qui-r+ci irt IlD: i,r g-ai:irer aile estinatecl cosr,s irr -rhe eveni- thai: ihe
f;-c:irr1,'wtir.: r-'llsr'j" !'Jhi.l .t iir:.s is iii: iiO way rxl:r-'teil'.n i:,aFp.n, F.i.ie sljl..i. reqd:::;:rj
-Lo provjd€ a aio.l 

.Lar f :Lqure to the ieFOr/dl ef for-Ls of eac-1: mdterl.a,l thdr, is hatciter:i at

aui iiricinalrcir il:jt:::;:i-i:; itfi:1tt a:iLar::fxiu;i li 6C:u:j'js !i
b;:lsh i:/.rr:{i lrasr=r 4il cl vo; aoirsl i aiemo Hast€, anii 40
uctrlai ;ta.lal i:o i'.:: i)],::h.,.1 !p iLlai l:iarls:lr)ii-.ld 1'roll iilc :idilj
!:{. ;at': iil:e :r pro-pc::r cr 33-r:n.iie :r:cn \'. ur ''-:rriiir J :a: ilil :el:?ias.. . .

r:.1r::l:rj :.o prlvr'1e, r-l:i: -r:: a i:::,j.:ll:'.,' i;,;y.'. 1,q; lrt lLt ::l: i-.i i,r. ;rt-:-



RE: Surnler Cowrty Solid Waste Proposal 
"ry- 

Web Access Ligfrr .hmclIhttos:/iwebmail .comcast.neVow a/?ae:lten&FlPM.Note&id:R.

ionr €o: 
^L 

Z

Typ€ here to search I nE FOtOer i;t ,gl Address Book il Options s Log Otr

_; Mail

-5 calenoar

ru *noT......

-5 Deleted ltfms (410)

"2 Drafts [13]

-_j Inbox

E JunkE-Mail

-l Sent ltems

Click to view all folder-c

--j 468

; Browns

-; EOC

; LakeCountyEoC

.*1 cab (1)

; chicldla

_j miscellaneous (1)

-j o&M and waste tire

,; panacoochee retreats

.J sumtercounty

:$ Manage Folders...

RE: Sumter County Solid Waste Proposal
Jeffrey Levy (TM R) peff rey. Levy@tm recycl ing.coml

Sent: Thursday, Apil 12,2012 4t32PM

To: Stafi Engineer

Jason:

Our trucking is bifled ouL using 9120-00 per hour. The trave.l time (includjng rhe
hookup and dumping time) would be 2 I/2 hours for Smter Landfill - thus the cost of
$300.00 per container would app1y.

Jeff Levy
352 351-3383 - phone
352 351-4439 - Fax
352 266-L284 - cell

-----nridinFl Moqqad
rr^n. c'..+ Fn^i^^^- rma: l-c:a..-: : !s rlt .neLl
Sent: Monday, Apri.I 49, 2Al2 2:55 PM

To: Jeffrey levy (TMR)
Subject: Smter County Solid Waste Proposal

Mr. Levy,

Thanks for speakjng wjth me this morning about the Sumter Counly Customer Drop-off Area
^lnsrrrF..qf n-^n^cal ynrrr -^mnAnv h^q haa. nrnrrideri fn rrq nn a liSt Of VendOrS that
provide services to Srmter County Solid waste and we appreciate your willingness to
assist us. !{e are requi-red by EDEP to gather the estlmated cosls in the event that the
facilicy were c.losed. While this is in no way expected co happen, we are still requjred
to provide a doflar tigure Lo eacn macerial that must be removed from Lhe facility.

Our information indicates that, a maximum of 15 cu yds of scrap a-luminum. 10 cu yds of
allninrrm aanq. ?f rrnitc nf wh;+c annds tFnnlian.ac rridnoe qt^\/oe at^ \ w^r,l.l naad

'qlPrJsrrv!Jt

to be pickect up and rransporteo from Lhe facil-lry and properly disposed of. We woul-d
Iike a proposal or escjmate from your company for this servjce at the current market
value. If there is no cost to the county for this, pfease propose a minimum fuel,/fabor
charge Lo transport these recyclabl-es. We are required ro provide this in a hardcopy
f^rm cn wa rln ack cnr .r fax.

ln addition to Lhe above materja]s, I wou-d also iike your cosl to remove 5 cu yds of
miwprl nenor rnrt 5 nr vrie nF .ld .^rr,rd>f orl oarrlhn:rd if rrnrrr .nr------- ysr v! ! Jeu Lcu r! yvJr !v,L'Palr)/
we11.

Your assistance is much aDpreci-at.ed.

Thank you,

Jason Hurley
Sprinqstead Engjneering. Tnc.
727 South 14th Street
leesburg. Florida 34748
(352) 't 81 -147 4
(352\ '781-722I tax

*' 't
il conn*t"a to Mtrcsft txchange

4/1212012 4:54 PA1of I
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- Uosl- P* ilro 2
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-

(SSs) 746-o6t7 - Office
fdsdisposali nc@ aol.co ni

(SSz) 746-9274-Fax
r,rryrryr,.fdsdisposalinc.com

April lo,2o1s

Mr.Jason Hurley
Springstead Engineering, Inc.
ZzZ South r4s Street
Iresburg, Florid.a 947 48

Subject Sumter County Solid Waste Proposal

DearMr. Hurley:

Per lour email request dated Monday, April g, z.oti, (s:o6 PM), F.D.S. Disposal, Inc.
offers the following pricing proposal for transporting a maximum of ten (ro) cubic
yards of plastic bottles fnom fte Sumter County Customer Drrop-offArea to either a
certified Class r disposal facitity or an appnoved recyclable materials pnocessing
faciliry.

Olrtion r: Transportation to the Citrus Counly Central LandfrIl located in Iecanto,
Florida.
e $r75.oo per haul * r5-cubic ynrd open-top (roll-off) container.
r Landfilldisposalcost: $Bo.ooperton

Option z: Transportation to $ingle Slream Prreessons, Inc., a Recovertd Materials
Pnocessing Faciliry (RMPF) owned and operated bs' F.D.S. Dis,pasal, Inc. in Lecanto,
Florida.
. $r75.oo per haul - r5 cubic yard open-top (roll-off) container.
. Landfill disposal cost (for "residual" waste only): $3o.oo per ton

The above proposal is made with the assumption that no hazardous wasite materials
are present and that the subject plastic bottles are empty.

Should 1ou have any questions please feel free to conhct me atyonr convenience.

Veryfrulyyouns,

F.D.S. DISPOSAL. INC.

Williunnry.
William Ray
Executive Vice President

7u S. Adolph Point



vn {:!t r'ryr!*:t:tq i-f. ,R ,r_i i i ..t
<::rt-j* -:,'i, : '

ji+:1i:a:,:F4 [ag- €g-- /vb +

April 11,2412

Springstead Engineering, Inc.
727 South 14th Street
Leesburg, Florida 347 48

Attn: Jason l-'lurley
Ref: $unrter County Waste Tire Removai

Dear Mr. Hurley,

Pursuant to our recent conversation regarding the above referenced proiect and on
behalf of Waste Services of Florida, Inc. {"!r.lSl"}, I am pleased to submit the price
schedule for the following services:

1-Disposal of Approximately 350 Scrap Tires ------ $300.00

2- Transportaticn--*--- -$600.00

Allthe above waste tires will be shredded and used for beneficial reuse or disposed of at
the WSlowned and operated JED Solid Waste Management Facility located at 1501 Omni
Way, St. Cloud, Florida. All prices are subject to any Federal, State and localfees.

Should you have any questions regarding this quotation please contact me.

!
E

Thdfrk you,

ilr i .f) ,,
1l i'tf i \/tff'^-.--

Dehnis G. Pantano
Waste Seruices of Florida
{917} 359-5174

Cc: Roger O'Connor
Matt Orr

iC::9 Mrller DR. Aitam'.rnte Spi:ngs f L 37701
-fer 

1407) gls-3sfif; =;-rx i4{;i;1331-i7*?"8
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Re: Sumter County Solid Waste Proposal
bobtorok@tampabay. rr.corn [bobtorok@tampabay.rr.com]
Sent: Monday, April09,2012 4:05 PM

To: Staff Engineer

Jason

ffi oeteted ltems {J9B) ',i

ffi orans Jt:1

+t3 Inuox

Lfr lunkE-i4ail

ffi sentltens

1f l-he tank has 300 gallons
is a S300. Servjce charge.

or more there is no charge. For less then 300 there
This afl based on the oi-l- passinq the sniff or dexsof

f,lickto vhw allfolders v

r& 468

ru Browns

ik Eoc

ffi takeCounty EOC

ffi Wley Surveying

ffi cab {2)

ip chiridila

ffr o&]'l and waste tire

ffi panacoochee retreats

$g surtercounty

S ManageFolders,..

Thanks
Bob Torok

Sent from my iPhone

On Apr 9, 2072, at 3:02 PM, Staff Engiineer <staffGspringsteadeng.net) wrote:

> Mr. Torok,

> Thanks for speaking with me Lh-is morning about the Sumter County Customer Drop-
off Area cfosure cost proposal. Your company has been provided to us on a fist of
vendors thal provide servj-ces to Sumler County Solid Waste and we appreciate your
will-ingness to assist us. Vie are required by FDEP to gather the estj-mated costs
in the event that the facility were closed. While this is in no way expected to
h>nnon eFiI I -ad,,irorl fn nrnrride a dnl lar ficure to each material that

must be removed from the facility.

) Our information indicates that a maximum of 500 gallons of used oil woul-d need
to be picked up and transported from the facifity and properly disposed of. We

would Iike a proposal or estimate from your company for this servj-ce. If there is
no cost to the county for this, please propose a minimum fuel/labor charge. Vle

are required to provide thjs in a hardcopy form, so we do ask for an email
response or fax.

Your assistance is much appreciaLed.

Thank you,

Jason Hurley
Springstead Engineering, Tnc.
?21 South 14th Street
T,ceql'rtrra- Fl ori d: 34748
(352) 787-1414
(352) 181-'7221 Fax

4e



RE: Surnter Courty Solid Waste Proposal - OrX[ook Web Access Lighto https://webmail .nmc

-U

1 . c omcast.nel ow a/ ? ae:ltet&t=IPM.N ote&i d:R"

(ou- €sr NL b
Type here to search This Folder p ;l Address Eook ;J Options !4, Log Otr

j Mail

-.! Calendar

gl Contacts 
,

'* oeleteO IEms (4o4)

\ll Drafts l13l

---.1 lnbox

s lunk E-Mail

j Sentltems

Clickt0 view all folders v

_j 468

-l Browns

; EOC
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RE: Sumter County Solid Waste Proposal
Steve King [sking@batteriesbyfisher.com]
Sentr Tuesday, April 10 2012 8:54 AM

Tor StatrEngineer

,lason
Batteries By Fjsher wilJ p-lck up Lhe cores
eraltar fnr ronrralina Th6 -h:r^a F^r I hie

know if we need to schedufe this.

and send theR to an EPA ]icensed
would be S I 00.00. Pfease let us

Best Regards

Steven W. King Pres,
Batteries By Fisher Inc. / Treasure Coast Battery & Alt
Pb 7-800-741-2496
Cel-1 863-255-0634
Email sking0batteriesbyf isher. com

-----Origina-L Message-----
From: Staff Engj-neer Imaj ], o::'ai. Fsp::]j9s!!.!!:,o-rer l
Sent: Monday. April 09, 2012 2:15 PM

To: skingGbatteriesbyfisher.com
Subjecl: Sumter County Solid Waste Proposar

Mr. King,

Thanks for speaking with me this morning about the Srmter County Customer
Drop-off Area cfosure cost proposa-L- Your company has been provided to us orr
a list of vendors that provide services to Sumter County Solid waste and we
appreciate your willingness to assjsr us. !'le are required by FDEP t.o galher
the estimated costs in the event that the facifity were closed. Whi.Ie this
ic in nn wav Fyn6.red ^+|1I rF^rrirF.l t^ nrnwirie a dollarLU IrdPPell/ >Lr-r rEYut:cu !u yrvvf,!
figure to each material that must be removed from the facility.

Our information indlcates that a maximrn of 100 batter.ies woul-d need to be
picked up and transported from the facility and properiy disposed of. We

_' or aql-imatF €rom \/nrrr .^mnen\r fnr thi. eefviCe. Ifq PrulJuDdf ev[LPq]rf
there is no cost to the county for this. please propose a minimum fuel/labor
charge to Lransport these batteries. We are required to provide thj-s jn a
hardcopy form, so we do ask for an emaiJ response or fax.

Your assistance is much aDDreciated.

Thank you,

Jason Hur.ley
Sprj-ngstead Engineering. lnc.
727 South 14th Street
l,eesburg. Fforida 34748
(352\ 787-1474
(352\'787-1221 Fax

Ll connatea to uicnsoft Exchange

lof I 411012012 8:48 Al



David Sprinqstead

From:t:r
Subiect:

David,

Marilyn Connell [mconnell@sumtersolidwaste. com]
Friday, April20, 2012 '10:25 AM
David Springstead
Disposal Pricing for Sumter Coun$

Per our conversation, disposal pricing for C&D and for yard debris and brush if $5.00 per cubic yard" The County

currently brings us 40 yd containers at a rate of $200 per container. lf we were to pick up the container it would bring

the total pricing to $ZSO per 40 yd container.

Marilyn Connell
Sumter Recycling & Solid Waste Disposal, Inc.

352-568-0999



FIou tr,[m Departmrenlfr
I

t
mfl

ffi.nvi ronrrerltal il)nmtmc[imm
Uoh fulartincz Ccnter

It1(i0 lllain Slnnc l{rtad MS '+555

l-ulll;rh;rssec, Flor ida 31199-2'$00
iir:t t:t..:1,

[uly 22,2011

Mr. Wifliarn Kleinsorge:
Sumter County Finance Xlireckrr
209 North lilor:ida Street
Bushneln. Florida 33513

Re: WACS 53t108 - Sun"lterr CnumrW'llransfer Stadon

Dear I\41. Kleiru;orge:

n revieweti tXrc cnocurner:ltation smbmitfield [o dernorrsh"ate financian assurance for the a["rove

refercnced facinity anctr find i[ is ili order. Ihe Septemher 30, 20n0 totan escrow accoLmt

balance oi $48,629.22 adequately covers flhe Sumter County'l"ransfer Stafion closing cos{:

estirraate dated l)ecenaber 20, 2010. T'hcreforc $un"lter Countv Class tr Lanctfitrl and'l'ransfel'
Stahion are in cornpliaracc r,r'l[.la tllc financiatr as*ur;:rnce requircmellts of Ru]e 62-701.630,

F.A.C., at this timr:.

nf you ha 'e any questions, please conkrct mc at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,
*li-i

.ia*';,t'".

Fraril< I{ormhrrNrlc
Hnvilonrnen ta I Sprecfurlis t
Solid lVaste Section

Susan Pelz, DEIr/|I'PA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLtr'X

,''.rl t't;l||
J,:;]

I . : ..1:'



> i r,,$i

Brantley, Anna

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Friday, May 13, 2011 9:15 AM
'bradley.arnold@sumtercountyfl.gov'; 'scott.cottrell@sumtercountyfl.gov'; Hornbrook,
Frank; Gaskin, Nancy
Pelz, Susan
Financial Letter for 12694 I -005-SO,
Adobe Acrobat Professional
Financial Letter for 12694 I -005-SO,

126848-005-wT - s-13-201l.pdf (SECURED) -

126848-005-WT - 5-13-201 I

Attached please find "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter for the subject Solid Waste

Facilitv.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid
waste staff susan.pelz@dep.state.fl .us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this
document, and is available for downloading at: lrttp://wrvr.v.adobe.comlproducts/acrobaUreadstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley

Administrative Assrsfanf //

FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 81 U632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax:81U632-7664
ann a. bra ntley@ d e Lst ate.fl . u s

The Depaftment of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is
committed to continuously assesslhg and improving the level and quality of seruices provided to you. Please take a few minutes to
amment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survev. Thank you in advance for
completing the survey.



Florida Departm
o

ent of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926
Telephone: 813-632-7 600

Rir:k Scctt
(iovernc-,r

.lcnnifer tlarroll
{.t. Liovi:rni:r

I{erschel 'T'. Vinyarcl jr.
Sr::cretiuY

Transmitted via email to:
b rad lev. a rnold @su mte rcou ntvtl. q ov

Mr. Bradley Arnold, County Administrator
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 126941-005-50/31 * Waste Processing Facility

126848-005-WT/05 - Waste Tire Facility

May '12,2011

wAcs# swDi60/53008

Dear Mr. Arnold:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated
December 20,2010 (received December 23,2010), for closing of the Sumter County Recycling
and Composting Facility. The cost estimates received December 23,2010 (total for closure

$1630.83), are APPROVED for 2010. The closure costs are for closing the Sumter County
Waste Processing Facility and Waste Tire Processing Facility (max. 50 tons of tires).

A copy of these estimates will be fonuarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 386.

Sincerely, .,-] i.7
/i

..*-'"-'::; /' ,-'r'""'

Susan J. Pelz, P.E. ' -"

Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

sJp

cc (via email):
Scott Cottrel l, Su m ter County, scott. collrel!@€uln iercoulyfl,gAy
Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment
Nancy Gaskin, FDEP Tampa



DEP Fom #_tqaZ9!W0lZ!)
Fom Tide Fimncial Asumce Cosa Estimate Fom
Effedive Date 05-27-01-

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

l- Twin Towers Office Bldg. . 26fi) Blair Stone Road o Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
DeFl Of 6rr,ronn,enrat 

Fr otec{in,

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM flFf 
z J trlrt

Date: Dec. 20, 2OIO Date of DEP Approval:
Ggghwest 

0rsrrre,

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Facility Name: Sumter Countv Waste Tire/Transfer Station

Permit/Application No.: 126848-00s-wT/0s 125s41--005-so/31

FacilityAddress: l-035 cR s29

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

swD/50/50038

LO/37/L2 9/3/L4

Sumter Countv Board of Countv CommissionersPermittee:

Mailing Address: 7375 Powell Road, Wildwood, FL 34785

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Latitude: 28o44t 30\

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, F L 32256-7 590
904448-4300

Longitude: 820 05 | 26r

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

or UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnecrrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

r/

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595-8360

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 CoconutPalm Dr

Orfando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South Distrlct
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901 -3881

941 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFI-{ Parl264 Subpart H as a(topted by relerence In Rule 62-(U1.63U, Flon(la Admlnlstratlve gode sets torth the method ot annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure

in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

E (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 09/1.5/2009

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

fir ,61.4 .68 x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.010

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$1,630.83

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

X 1.010

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s0.00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate:

x

0.00

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional

judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-70'1 .630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules. and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submitted to the Department ry!!y, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701 .630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type)

Bradfey Arnold, County Admj-nistrator
Name & Title (please type)

(352) 689-441L
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 2 of 1'l



From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subiect:

Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Tuesday, SePtember 15, 2009 310 PM. 

.

Wicf, f"reO; Hornbrook, Frank; Morris, John R'; Madden' Melissa

Pelz, Susan
Financial Assurance Letter lor Sumter Co Recycling & Composting dated and mailed

9-15-2009.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional

FinancialAssurance i"tt"rJor Sumter Co Recycling & Composting dated and mailed

9-1 5-2009

please find attached an electronic copy of the Financial Assurance cost Estimate letter for sumter county Recycling and

composting Facility (Permits #126g41-oo5-so/31 - WPF and #12684S-005-wT/05 - waste Tire Facility)

Anna

Anna BrantleY

Administr ativ e Asslstanf l/

FL DEP / SWD /Waste Managment

1 3051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Tempte Terrace FL 33637'0629

Tel: 813/632'7600, Ert' 377

Fax: 813/632-7664

an n a.br antlev @ deP. state'f L us



o
of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Tempie Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

TelePhone: 813'632-7 600

Mr. Gary Kuhl, Director September 15' 2009

Sumter County Public Works Department

209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
permit No.: Dog+t-oo5-sol31 - waste Processing Facility

126848-005-WT/05 - Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Kuhl:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated June 5' 2009

(received June 9, ZOOgl, iotifosiiq oJ]!9 Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility'

Thecostestimatesreceiveo.luneb,2009(ota|forc|osure.$1614.38),areA@
2009. The closure costs are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing Facility and

Wa_tt" Tire Processing Facility (max' 50 tons of tires)'

However,sincethecostestimatessubmitteddonotincludethecostsforloading'
transportation and disposalfor.all.unaccentaore wastes, residues, processed and unprocessed

wastes that are =tor"i"iin" site longer than 7 days (excluding.recovered materials and

household hazardous wastes), the next annual update shall inllude revised estimates that

include these costs and shall 
'be 

submitted no later than March 1 , 2010'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred wick, solid waste section'

FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahtt*"", riotida 32399-2407' Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's'totpri"n." with the funding mechanism.requirement"^9lt{:^

6Z-Zei.63O, F.A.C. riy", d;;; any questio"t, VoI may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext' 386'

Sincerely,

/1' --n.4-p-',-
-'/----- /l'.'-Y. u, r// ,/.1

Susan J. Pelz, P.E*'
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment (via email)

ri""in"rrutL1, FDEP Tallahassee dattachment (via email)

Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa (via email) ..
Melissa Midden, FDEP Tampa (via email)

Chxrli'* tritz
{t*';*t**r

J*,fi'W*ltLitrup
L1, {}:l*t'tltl:'

ivlish**l t\,. S*l*
5*rr,tt;lry

Florida DePartment

sjP
cc:
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a
Florida Department of Chariie Crist

(iovemor

.Ieff Kottkamp
l,t. Governor

lv{ichael W. Sole
Secretary

Environmental Protectlon
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

March 26, 2009

Mr. Gary Kuhl, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
209 North Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Kuhl:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facility and find it is in order. SunTrust Bank letter of credit amendment number 005, dated January 29,2009,
increasing the credit amount of letter of credit number P100841 to $223,701.34, is in the amount of the
Department approved closing cost estimate dated August 18, 2008. Therefore, Sumter County Recycling &
Composting Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart
H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Susan Pelz. DEP/TPA

"3*1 {*t"U"*-
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"fufitrc Prolectiott Less Process"
HTTPr/iWWW. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Printed on Recvcled Pao<;r



Madden, Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Madden, Melissa
Wednesday, January 07, 2009 11:12 AM
'Wise, Jimmy'
jlege@sumterclerk.com; Kuhl, Gary; Pelz, Susan
RE: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
Financial Letter for 126941-003-SO, 126940-010-SO, 126848-003-50 dated 1-6-2009.pdf

Jimmy,

Please find attached a copy of the Department's approval letter for Sumter County Sslid Waste's lnflation Adjusted Cost

Estimatesfor 2008. A hard copy is being mailed to Mr. Kuhlalso. lf you have any questions, f*elfree to callor email me.

Thanks, Melissa

From : Wise, J immy Ima ilto : J im my.Wise@sumtercountyfl.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, January 06, 2009 1:17 PM

To: Madden, Melissa; Pelz, Susan
Cc: jlege@sumterclerk.com; Kuhl, Gary; Stevens, Bill
Subject: FW: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Hi Melissa and Susan,

Have you had time to check on the below referenced financial assurance? Your help is appreciated.

From: John Lege fmailto:jlege@sumterclerk.com]
Sent: Tue U612009 10:52 AM
To: Wise, Jimmy
Subject: FW: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

Jimmy,

Here anything?

John

ttn* W
Finance Director
Sumter County Clerk of Court
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell. Fl. 33513
Phone: 352-793-0249
Fax: 352-793-0242
ilege @ sumterclerk.com

From : Wise, J immy fmai lto : J immy.Wise@sumtercou n$rfl. gov]
Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2008 9:36 AM
To: melissa.madden@dep,state.fl . us; susan.pelz@dep,state.fl.us
Cc: Kuhl, Gary; Stevens, Bill; John Lege
Subject: FW: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE



Hi Melissa and Susan.

As you can see below, Mr. Lege of our Finance Department is preparing for an audit and is wondering about the financial
assurance letter. Could you help us out and let us know where we stand on this? Also I believe he is referring to permit #
1 26848-005-WT/05 instead of 126848-003-S0.

Thanks,
Jimmy

From: John Lege [mailto:jlege@sumterclerk.com]
Sent: Fri L212612008 1:16 PM

To: Wise, Jimmy
Cc: Kuhl, Gary
Subject: FI NANCIAL ASSU RANCE

Could you please check and see when we should expect to receive the approval of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates
for permits 126941-003-SO, 126940-010-SO and 126848-003-50? Your letter was sent on August 18"'. We have
received the approval letter for permit #22926-OO3-SF which was sent at the same time. This is something I need to get
ready for the auditors who will be here in a couple of weeks.

Thanks,
John

I"n" 2%"
Finance Director
Sumter County Clerk of Court
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Fl. 33513
Phone: 352-793-0249
Fax: 352-793-0242
ileqe @ sumterclerk.com

*{.*** Important NOtice {<***{<

The Board of Sumter County Commissioners is a public agency subject to Chapter 119 of Florida
Statutes concerning public records.

{<{€{€** ImpOftant NOtiCe t<{<{<**

The Board of Sumter County Commissioners is a public agency subject to Chapter 119 of Florida
Statutes concerning public records.



To:
Cc:

Subject:

Wick, Fred; Hombrook, Frank

Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa; Pelz, Susan

FYI - Financial Cost Estimates letters for West Pasm CL I and Sumter County Recyding and

Composting Facility
Financial Lefter for Ash Cells A-1 , A-2, A-3 and SW Cells SW-1, SW-2 dated 1-6-2009.pdf; Financial

Letter for I 26941 -003-SO, 1 26940-01 0-SO, 1 2684&00$5O dated 1 -S2009.pdf
Attachments:

Anna Brantley
Administrotive Assistdnt il
SWD/Waste Management
73057 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terroce, FL 33677-0926
Tel: 873-632-76N, ext. 377
Fax: 873-632-7664



l r,orida Department tP
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Offi ce

13051 North Te leconr ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Mr. Gary Kuhl, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-S0 - Waste Processing Facility

1 26940-01 0-SO - Composting Facility
126848-003-50 - Waste Tire Facility

.-/,7 .,ln%.'
u)O vv \"

Cha}l'te Crist
Covernor

lefl'Koiikamp
Li. rJovernoi

Michael [/. Sole

5ecretanr

Dear Mr. Kuhl:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 18, 2008

(received August 2T,2OO8],, for closing of the Sumter County Recycling^and Composting

Facility. The cost esiimates received August 27,2OOB (total for closure $223'701.34), are

AppioVED for 200g. The closure cost-are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing

ffiaci|ity,andWasteTireProcessingFaci|ity.Thenextannualupdate
(revisedorini|ation-Ldjustedestimates)isdueno|aterthan@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, ZOOO Atair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-70L 6g0, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext' 374'

January 6, 2009

Sincerely,

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee Vattachment (via email)

Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee Vattachment (via email)

Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa (via email)
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa (via email)

f\*kvtm{ti
Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

" lt l t rr: P r t.t I c r t i rt t t, ! cs 5 F ri-t t' t-'-s s

rt.trn'. dc!;. stale . fi. u-s

mam

\ n,fti ',,'y.t



'Bloard of Counf,t"
: Sumter County, Florida

mmissioners

20gNorthFloridaStreet,Suite3r Bushnell,FL33513-6146o Phone(352) 793-0200r FAX: (352) 793-0207

SunCom: 665-0200 r Website http//sumlercountyfl .gov

Ausust 18.2008

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits: Closed Landfill Long-Term Care (22926'

003-SF), Materials Recovery Facility (126941-003-50), Composting Facility (126940-010-SO) and Waste

Tire Collection Center (1 26848-005-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for Sumter Counfy's 2008 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire Collection

Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the

Closed Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions 14.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, rvith specific condition 16 from

the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific

condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care pennit.

Please review tt" uftu"n"a"aocuments und.onru., me if you have any questions or require additional information. I

look forward to hearing back from you on their approvai so we can begin the process to provide proper proof of
funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

Public Works Director

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow. FDEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator
Denise Warnock, Administrative Coordinator - Public Works
John Lege, Director of Finance

Jimmy Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Facility - Operations Specialist

Joe Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Richard "Dick" Hoffman, Dist I
Vice Chairman

(352) 7 53 -t 592 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Ofiice: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(352) 793-0200
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushell, FL 335i3-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(3 52)'7 53 -1592 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayvard, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2)'t93-0215

209 North Florida Street
Bushell, FL 33513

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Randall N. Thomton
County Attomey

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58

Lake Panasoflkee, FL 33538



.sffi
Sfu-#-Jl Florida Deparfrnent of Envkonmental Protection
t@TwinTowersofticeBldl..2600BlairStoneRoad.TaIlahassee,FL32399-2400

DE? Fom t-!!lQ!$QPQ)
Fom Tlde FiBcid Asffir Cd fJtlnelc Fom
Enecdvc D{.€ __lq!&ql-

DEP Awtidlm No. 

-

(Fuld by DEP)

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/18/08 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling and Composting WACS or GMSTD #. SWD/60/53008

permit/Apptication No.: 126941003so, 126940010so, 126848005M Expiration Date: 05/01/2009

Facility Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

permittee: Sumter County, Public Works

Mailing Address: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

Latitude: 22' 44'36 Longitude; 82' 05' 19" or UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Phase / Cell Acres Waste Receiot of Waste

Total Landfill Acreage included in this estimate. Closure Long-Term Care

Type of facility: _Class | _Class lll 

-C&D 

Debris Disposal X Other

ll' TYPE OF FINANCIALASSUMNCE DOCUMENT (ctrectrvpe)

X Letter of Credit' lnsurance Certificate *lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Northwest Distriot Northsast Distric{ Central District Southwest Oistrict South Districi Southoast Distrid
160Govornmanlal Centor 7825BaymaadolysWay,Ste.8200 33lgMaguireBlvd-,Ste.232 3S04CoconutPalmDr. 2295VictoriaAvE.,Sta.364 400NofthCongressAve.

Pensacola, FL 32501€794 Jacksonvifla, fl SZ'SO-ZSSO Orland;, FL 32803.3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 Wost Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-595-S360 9044484300 407€94-7555 813-744-6100 941-332$975 561-681€600



o
III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

E 1a; tnttation Factor Adjustment
Intlalion acljustment ustng an Inflation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification lo the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Departmentof Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is lhe result of dividing the latest published annual Deflalor by the Deflator for the
previous vear. The inflation factor rnay also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at {850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Departmenl approved closure cost estimate dated: 08107107

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$218.245.21

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.025

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$223,701s4 
f

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost eslimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Cunent Year

lnflation Factor

1.025

lnfl alion Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimaie:

X

fl (U) Recalculate tstimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that lhe Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
managementfacility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. ln my
professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for ilosing and
long-term care of the facility and comply with lhe requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Environmental P,rotection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost
Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adiustedFs required bvJRule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer OwneriOoerator

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director
Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

352-793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Teleohone Number

Ga ry. Ku h | @su mte rcou ntyfl . gov

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-2741

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 ot 11



o
NL ESTIMATE ADJUSTIiIENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administralive Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimale ad.iustment. Cost estimates rnay be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum cosG of
closure in cunent dollars. Selecl one of the methods of cost estimate adiustmenl belsw.

El1a1 tnAation Factor Adjustment
Inllalion adjustment ustng a{l Inllalion tactor fiay only be made wnen a Osp6rtment approved closure cosl estimate exisls and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would n€cessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflalion factor is

derived from the most receot lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S- Department of Commerce in its

survey qf Cunent Business. The inflation factor is th€ result of dividing the lalest published annual Denator by lhe Deflator for the
grevious vear. The inflation faclor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at {850)-245'8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department apptoved closure cost estimale dated: aBta7to7

Latest Departnent Approved
Closure Cost Eslimate:

$218,245.21

Cunent Year
Intlation Factor

1.425 
=

Inflation Adjusted
Closurc Cost EsUmate:

$223,701 .34 **

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimale dated:

Latest Deparbnent Approve{
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Cunent Year

lnflation Factor

1.425

Inllation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Lon$Term Care Cost Estirnate:

x

fl (U) neralculate istimates (see section v)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certiry that the Financial Assurance Cosi Estimates pertaining to &re engineering features of the this solid waste
management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable lo such facilities. In rny
professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a lrue, conect and complete represenlation of the financiat liabilities for dbsing and
long-tsrm care of the facility and comply with lhe requir€ments of Florida Administrative Code {F.A.C.}, Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Erwironmental P.rotection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost
Estirnates shall be submitted to the Department annsally, revised or

Signature of Engineer

Name & Titfe {please type) Name & Title (please type)

352-793-0244

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

Gary. Kuhl @su mtercountyfl .gov

Mailing Address Owne#Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

D€P FORM 62-701.9m(28)
Eftoff,€ 05-27{1

required bvrRule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director

Enginear E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11



Date of DEP Approval:

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling and Composting . wAcs or GMSTD #: swD/60/53008

Permit / Application No.: 22926-003-SF Expiration Date: 06/1 5/2009

Facility Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

"-sffi$eg-tr jil Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
w=dFTwinTowersomc;BHc.,2600BlairStoneRoad.Tailahassee,FL32399.2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/18/08

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

DEP Fom f ..!!!!L!Q@|
Fom Tltli FhutclJ Asrc cd Eit|'|c? Fom
Efle{dvc k 05-?7-01

DEP Appledof, No. 

-

(Fllld ty DEP)

Sumter County, Public WorksPermittee:

Mailing Address: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

Latitude: 22'44'36 Longitude

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estirnate:

82'05'19. UTM:

South Disrict
2295 Vicioria Ava., Ste. 364
Fort M)€rs, FL 33901-3881

941-332{975

Phase / Cell

N/A
Acres

14.5

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

N/A

i-t
it: a'lt.'

Total Landfill Acreage in"iju"olrrAittAt',St"ttt f q

Design Life of Unit

From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

CLOSED 1990

Closure 14.5 Long-Term Care

-C&D 

Debris Disposal OtherType of facility: X Class I Class lll

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSUMNCE DOCUMENT (ctrectrvpe)

Letter of Credit'

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northv/Bst Oistriot
160 Govemmenlal Centel

Psnsacola, FL 32501-57S4
850-595-8360

No.theast Districi Csntral Oistrict Southwsst Disttict

7825 Baymeado'ra Way, Ste.8200 3319 Maguito Blvd., St€.232 3804 coconut Palm Or

Jacksonvitla, FL 32256-7590 Oriando, EL 32803'3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904448-4300 407€94-7555 813-744-6100

Southeast Districrt
400 North Congrass Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681$600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiuslment below'

El 1a} tnttation Factor Adjustment

Inilation adjustment uslng an Inflation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facilily operation which would necessitate modificatlon lo the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent tmplicit price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S' Department of commerce in its

surveyofCurrentBusiness. Thelnflationfactoristheresultofdividingthelatestpublishedannual DeflatorbytheDeflatorforlhe

previous vear. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245'8732.

This adjustment is based on the Departmenl approved closure cost estimate dated: 08107107

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.425

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cosl

Estimate:

$28, 657.50

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.025

lnfl ation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$29,373.94

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:
$58.747.88

E (U) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

managementfacility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities' In my

professional juclgement, rne Cost Estimates"are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for ilosing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F,A.C.), Rule 62'701'630 and all olher

DepartmentofEnvironmental p,rotectionrules,andstatutesoftheStateofflorida. ltisunderstoodjl-tl"^:li?ncial AssuranceCost

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallY, revised or adigfted as
,t^

62-701.630{4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (Please tYPe)

352-793-0240

Ftorida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

Gary. Kuh l@sumtercountYfl ' 
gov

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-M ail Address

Teleohone Number

DEP FORM 62-701,900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

December 17,2007

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. SunTrust Bank letter of credit amendment number 004, dated
December 13,2007, increasing the credit amount of letter of credit number P100841 to $21 8,245.21, is in
the amount of the Department approved closing cost estimate dated August 7,2007. Therefore, Sumter
County Recycling & Composting Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40
CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at
this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Soecialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, DEP/TPA
Fred J. Wick, DEPffLH

"More Protection, Less Process"
vryvw.deo.stqte.fl.us

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

December 5,2007

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

A review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is deficient.

Specifically, SunTrust Bank letter of credit number P100841 does not demonstrate financial assurance in

tl're amount of the latest Department approved closing cost estimate of $21 8,245.21, dated August 7,2007.
Pursuant to 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida

Administrative Code, whenever the cost estimate increases to an amount greater than the amount of the

credit, within sixty (60) days, you must either increase the credit to an amount at least equal to the current

cost estimate or provide alternate financial assurance.

Therefore, in line with my previous letter dated October 8,2007, within thirty (30) days of the date

of this letter, please demonstrate an increase in the credit amount of letter of credit number P100841 to

an amount equal to the current closing cost estimate, or provide alternate financial assurance. Failure to

submit the required documentation by January 4,2008 may result in a referral to the Southwest District

Office for enforcement action.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740'

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, DEPITPA
Fred J. Wick, DEP/TLH

"More Protection, Less Process"
v,tl'ru. d ep. state.il. u s

Charlie Crist
Govemor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary



I
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399 -2400

October 8,2007

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell. Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

A review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is deficient.
Specifically, SunTrust Bank letter of credit number P100841 does not demonstrate financial
assurance in the amount of the latest Department approved closing cost estimate of $218,245.21,
dated August7,2007. Pursuant to 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-
701.630, Florida Administrative Code, whenever the cost estimate increases to an amount greater
than the amount of the credit, within 60 days, you must either increase the credit to an amount at
least equal to the current cost estimate or provide alternate financial assurance.

Within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, please demonstrate an increase in the credit amount
of letter of credit number P100841 to an amount equal to the current closing cost estimate, or provide

alternate financial assurance.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Special ist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz. DEPffPA
Fred J. Wick, DEPffLH

;-. iil: rl ;,-:'l-lri; i

i.l r.rv;u:::,;,r

.i.;i-i'lil itk*l:p
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Sincerely,



Florida Department
I
0f

lqwr
ffiffiJ9*

Charlie Crist
Covernor

Jeif'Kottkanrp
Lt. Coirernor

Micliatl i,V. 5oic
Scrrci tr li-ffi

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Tenrple Terrace, Florida 33637 0926

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director September 20,2007
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-50 - Waste Processing Facility

126940-010-SO - Composting Facility
126848-003-50 - Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 7,2007
(received August 16,2OOT), for closing of the Sumter County Recycling and Composting
Facility. The cost estimates received August 16, 2OO7 (total for closure $218,245.21), are

APPROVED for 2007. The closure cost are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing
Facility, Composting Facility, and Waste Tire Processing Facility The next annual update
(revisedorinf|ation-adjustedestimates)isdueno|aterthan@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
cc: Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee wlattachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

''1.'lttx: !)rotst I t:n, !.r:s:; ioroct;s

tt't 11'. ttr-'Lr. t !:: i :. l'i. us

Steven G. Mo

Southwest District



I 
Florida Depart*.nt Jl

Envi ronmental Protection

-ffi
Southwest D istrict Office

13051 North Teleconr Parkway

Tem pl e Terrace, Flor ida 33637 -0926

Sandra Howell, County Administrator
Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

RE: Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 126848-005-WT/05

September 20,2007

Dear Ms. Howell:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of revised cost estimates dated August 1,2007 (received

August 8,2007), for closing of the Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center. The cost
estimatesreceivedAugust8,2oo7(tota|forc|osure$1,575.00),are@'The
revised closure cost for closing the Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center should be

incorporated into the next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) for the Sumter

County Recycling and Composting Facility, due no later than Sgp!g1qber!,-@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
attachment

Joseph L. Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL 32810-6101
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee, Wattachment
Jan Clark, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"A'ia re Ft oteci ii]t,,/-cr5.5 ilrocess

tt.t:,n,. d,-'!'.. tl:tit. i'!. U.:'

186Ec

Charlie Crist
Col,ernor

leil Kottkanrp

Lt. Cover-nor

N4ichael W. 5olr:

5 cc ieta ry

Southwest District
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nA Co
Florida

Bourd of Cou mmissioners
: Sumter County,

fuchard "Dick" Hoffman, Dist i
Vice Chairman

(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 r Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 r Phone (352) 793-0200 r FAX: (352) 793-0207

SunCom: 665-0200 r Website http:i/sumlercountyfl.gov

August 3,200'7

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits: Closed Landfill Long-Term Care (22926-

003-sF), Materials Recovery Facility (126941-003-50), composting Facility (126940-010-50) and Waste

Tire Collection Center (126848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for Sumter County's Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed Landfill
Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire Collection Center as a

requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the Closed

Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions 14.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition 16 from

the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific

condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information. I
look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to provide proper proof of
funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

Sincerely.

Bradley
Cou

i,t
V]

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow, FDEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator
Denise WamocVTommy Hurst, Director of Public Works
Gary Reynolds, Director of Finance

Jimmy Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Facility - Operations Specialist

Joe Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

,; 1i.r:..

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(352) 793-0200
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 33513-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(352) "/53-1592 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2) 193-02rs

209 Nofth Florida Steet
Bushnell, FL 33513

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 7e3-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randall N. Thomton
County Attomey

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58
Lake Panasoftkee, FL 33538



- # 62 701.900(28)
Form Title Finacial Assurmce C6t Estlmate Fom
Effective Date

DEP Application No
(Filled by DEP)

s
ft- Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg. . 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 08/07/07 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GEN ERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: Sumter Countv Recyclinq & Composting

Permit / Application No.: L2694I003so, 1,269400a0 so, 12684 B0 04wt

FacilityAddress: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

swp/60ls3008

05/0a/2009

Permittee: Sumter Countv. Public Works

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushne]f FL 33513

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Latitude: 22" 44 ' 36

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Longitude:_ry

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

or UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

'r%qn
4*(r 'n'i&kpr

tt$*t

'#{trui,oi;1,
,'('tr)'trt;+

Total LandfillAcreaoe included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

Letter of Credit.

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

{

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

.( ' \/t"':

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

. Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4u L;FR Yaft264 subpart H as adopted by reterence In Rute 6z-lu1.630, l-tonda Admtntstrattve Uode sets torth the method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

t
p(a) Inflation FactorAdjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation.which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 08/27/2005

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

>zL!, dbd.55

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

s2r8 ,245 .21

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$0.00

0.00

x

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

x

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department ry!!y, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701 .630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer
.7 i, -- n *

Si g natu re of OyfiGr I O perator

Name & Title (please type)
Tommy Hurst, Director of Pubfic Works

(352) 793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page2of 11



0"tet Document only - Does Not Go to #,

Sumter County
Methodology for Financial Assurance Costs (FAC) Annual Preparations

1. County submits its closure cost calculations to the DEP Tampa office through
renewal of its permit application process for four (4) permits. This has already
been done.

a. Engineer signature and seal required

A reminder letter is typically sent to the County from the DEP reminding you of
this upcoming calculation and permit requirement.

Every year thereafter for the duration of the years remaining for long term care or
closure, the county needs to submit a FAC Estimate Form

a. Kessler Consulting, Inc. calculates the inflation adjustment only on the
FAC form for:

i. MRF/Composting/Waste Tire
ii. Closed Landfill Long Term Care

b. Inflation adjustment factor is provided on DEP website.
i. Example: 2o/o is used as 1.02 multiplier

KCI transmits draft documents to County for review, approval, signature, and
transmittal. (KCI staff put copy of what was sent to County in Corrs. File)

a. Cover Letter - County Administrator signature
b. FCA Forms - Public Works Director signature
c. No engineer signature needed for inflation adjustment calculations on

forms.

County submits to DEP by or on 9ll of eachyear

DEP Tampa approves calculation.

7. DEP Tampa office sends notice to county of approval of FCA calculations.

8. After approval County sends necessary proof funding documentation to
Tallahassee DEP office.

a. County finance department involvement needed.

9. A11 parties impacted need to have a copy on file, but the County's Solid Waste,
Recycling and Composting Facility must have copies of all signed and approved
documents on file for inspection purposes.

Note: See attached FCA documentation from DEP

Prepared 8123105

By Miriam Zimms
Last Update: 8115106

Website with detailed information.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Permit Items\FACdocumentsWethodology for FAC Annual Preparations kessler consulting inc.



kessler consulting inc.
innovative waste sol utions

fo: Tommy Hurst/Denise Warnock
Sumter County Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, FL 33513 -6152

Date: 08107107

Project #: 06-07.00 permit

Attention: Tommy & Denise

RE: 2007 FAC documents and instructions

We are sending you the following item/s:

Copy of Letter x Report Prints

Notes: Please be sure to sign all forms and the attached cover letter. DUE TO DEP: 9/1/2007

Items are: 

-x-- 
enclosed under separate cover, via:

Copies I Description

Methodology for FAC Annual Preparations (for Internal use ONLY, do not send to DEP)
Letter to Susan Pelz, DEP (on County letterhead)

*Please have Mr. Bradley Arnold sign this letter before sending to DEP
FAC: Closed Class I Landfill Long-Term Care

*Tommy please sign the form provided (p.2 of 2)
FAC: Recycling & Composting

*Tommy please sign the form provided tp.2 of 2)
**Tommy, please coordinate d Garry Relmolds to have the County's letter of credit w/
SunTrust Bank appropriately increased to the amount onp.2 ($218,245.21 : new amt.)

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

For Approval

For Your Information

For Review and Comment

x For Your Use

For Review & Retum

As Requested

Sign & Return

Return to Kessler Consulting for future action by:

For Distribution to: Susan Pelz. DEP

This might be of interest to you

Material and/or prints returned to your organization after loan to us

::. 
:

COPY T0: File, cf,mz,ck, &
Garv Revnolds

Fl,l\r/nril.sl1,.{{ :

SIGNED:
Carly Kozel



An em ployee-owned com pany

August 1,2007

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Tertace, Florida 33637 -0926

t,riiW{,1:*_{*o,,.

" 
Ali,i _ 

r+oiiifi+

-''u'"y;$;,,,!j't' 
,

RE: Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center
Pending Operation Permit No.: 126848-005-WT/05

Dear Ms. Pelz:

This letter is in response to your letter of July 17 ,2007 requesting an updated closure cost

estimate to load, transport and dispose of the maximum of 1000 tires (Approximately 10 tons

based on an average weight of 20 pounds per tire) permitted for the above referenced Waste Tire

Collection Center. It was assumed that the tires would be disposed of at Global Tire Recycling

Inc. in Wildwood, Florida at a quoted disposal rate on August 1,2007 of $55 per ton, and a

distance of 12.5 miles from the Center. The closure costs are as follows:

',', .
l.j^L'"'.
P.t,. #39i77

Cc: Sandra Hov,'ell, County Administrator for Sumter County
Jimrny Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Operations Specialist

Denise Warnock/Tommy Hurst, Sumter County Public Works
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Attachments
Map of route from Waste Tire Collection Center to Global Tire Recycling with distance

Cost estimate for hauling costs
U:\SO\Projects\SUMTER\Waste Tire Permit\FDEP Response 2.doc

Jodeph

Proiect

Description Quantity Unit
Cost

Total
Cost

Load 1000 tires with a loader 4 hours $100/hour s400

Transport 500 tires/trip - 2 trirls at26 mrlesltrrp 52 miles $2.39/mile s125

Disposal 10 tons $55/ton $s50

Management, profit and overhead fee I Lump Sum ss00

TOTAL CLOSURE COST $1,575

482 South Keller Road . 0rlando, Florida 32810-6101 'Telephone 401 .647 .127 5'www.pbsj.com



START Ff 835 County Road 529. LAKE
PANASOFFKEE. FL

ffiirestisns tcl kVil*..ffi:l\$d{ {}ffiO. f l LSf,AL
?lefjt

Acl'd y*rr n*tes i:*r*.,.

a--**^-.- --J trt^!^^

:FINISH p GlobalTire Recycling (352) 330-2213
1201 Industrial Dr. WILDWOOD. FL

Total Distance: 12.5 miles, Total Time;
17 mins (approx.)

F e3s couNTy RoAD 529, LAKE PANASoFFKEE, FL

1. Start at 835 COUNTY ROAD 529, LAKE PANASOFFKEE

2. Continue on CR-470

3. Take ramp onto l-75 N toward OCALA

4.Take exit #329M|LDWOOD onto SR-44 toward
WILDWOOD/LEESBURG

5.Turn O on coUNTY RoAD 213

6.Turn E on INDUSTRIAL DR

.Arrive at 1201 INDUSTRIAL DR, WILDWOOD

1201 INDUSTRIAL DR. WILDWOOD. FL

Wher lsirg arty orivrrg di'erf or. o' I lap, ,- s a E.rod dea -o co a (pd' -r . rer./ a1d r rJle qJ-e -he oad sr,l' ex scs, ,ta-( l- oJt '^'Lr:lstrrlallon,
and follow all traffic safety precautions. -lhis is *nty tr be used as an ald ln planninq"

go 0.1 mi

go < 0.1 mi

go 8.2 mi

go 3.4 mi

go 0.4 mi

go 0.4 mi

7

tr

Drstance

Distance: 12.5 miles. Time: 17 mins
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t
Florida Department of Charlie Crist

Governor

f elf Kottkamp

Lt. Covernor

Michael W. Sole

Sccretaryrc

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Sandra Howell, County Administrator
Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 126848-005-WT/05

Jufy 16,2007

Dear Ms. Howell:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the copy of the 2006 inflated adjusted cost

estimates dated August 11, 2006 (received June 1 8,2007), prepared by PBS&J. The cost

estimates received June 18, 2OO7 are not approved. The following information is needed to

fully evaluate the estimates submitted:

1. As indicated in Comment #3 of the Department's May 30,2007 request for additional

information letter, cost estimates provided as part of permit renewal shall be revised cost

estimates, includinq information and calculations to support quantltles provlqeo ano currenl

third-party quotes to support unit costs orovided. Revised cost estimates cannot be based on

@ionadjustedcostestimates.Pleaseproviderevisedcostestimates
including-information and calculations to support quantities provided and current third-party
quotes to support unit costs provided.

The Department requests that two copies of all information be provided to the Solid Waste

Section, FDEP, and Tampa office within 45 days of this letter. lf you have any questions or

concerns, please contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.385.

sgm
attachment
cc: Joseph L. Miller, P.E., PBS&J, 482 S. Keller Rd., Orlando, FL 32810'6101

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee, w/attachment
Jan Clark, FDEP Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP TamPa

" Ilore Frotect ion, Less Prctcess

wr+u.dep,slate.ll. us

Solid Waste Sec
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Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

June 26,20O7

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. SunTrust Bank letter of credit amendment number 003, dated
December 15, 2006, increasing the credit amount of letter of credit number P100841 to $21 1 ,888.55, is in

the amount of the Department approved closing cost estimate dated August 11,2006. Therefore, Sumter
County Recycling & Composting Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40
CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at

this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

..-, ..,1..1:a*:^*
1-o - /1 ^':,..+-- *- ./

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Special ist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred J. Wick, DEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter Co.

:: " ,.,.. !:
r,: r l -

{-lharlie CIri
L] cvemcr
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l,r. Gcvernoi

irirri:a*i l,V. 3r,1,-r
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An em ployee-owned com pa ny

June 14,2007

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

').

.. 
ji ,

.1 ,',i: '

RE: Sumter County Waste Tire Collection Center
Pending Operation Permit No. : 126848-005-WT/05

Dear Ms. Pelz:

This letter is in response to your letter dated May 30, 2007 requesting additional
information for the above referenced pending permit. Your questions are given below in
italics followed by our responses in normal type.

1. Rute 62-711.540 (1) (b), F.A.C. Please provide a revised operations plan that

includes the information required by this rule.

Response: On page 2 of the Operation Plan in the section "Additional
information relative to this Waste Tire Collection Center," the last sentence in

the first paragraph states'No operation involving an open flame will be

conducted within 25-feet of the waste tires." The revised Operation Plan made

this sentence a separate bullet to highlight this critical point.

2. Rute 62-711.540(e), F.A.C. Please provide emergency preparedness
procedures that include the information required by this rule.

a. The information submitted states, "waste tires qre stored on an impervious

surface sloped to drain storm water away from the tires and into the storm

water retention area. " Please explain how residue from a tire fire will be

prevented from entering the storm water management system'

Response: The impervious surface has concrete traffic barriers on three

sides. Sumter County added an impervious asphalt barrier at the base of the

concrete traffic barriers to a minimum height of 12-inches. A 4"diameter
pipe with treaded ends and a cap was installed at the lowest point to drain

storm water run-off. The cap will be screwed on to the pipe during a tire fire

to prevent residue from the fire from entering the storm water management

482 South Keller Road . 0rlando, Florida 32810-610i 'Telephone 407 .647 .727 5'www.pbsj.com

t;..i {a,rY



Ms. Susan Pelz, FDEP
Jlur:re 14,2007
Pase2 of 3

b.

system. In case of a fire, Sumter County will fight the fire with fire
extinguishers, and contain and smother the fire with dirt. The fire
department will fight a tire fire with foam rather than water to prevent

residue from leaving the impervious pad and contaminating the storm water

management system.

The information indicates that the combustible materials will be " dragged

away with the bucket of the loader. " Please clarify where the burning
materials will be dragged and how environmental impacts will be

prevented.

Response: The plan calls for removing not ignited combustible material

only. Burning materials will be left on the impervious pad, and covered

with dirt and foam until the fire is extinguished. The section was revised to

clarify the procedure.

The information indicates that soil will be placed around the burning
materials to prevent the spread offire. Please clarify the source of this soil,

i.e., where soil is stored onsite.

Response: Sumter County maintains a 200-300 cubic yard soil pile for
emergencies. This soil stockpile is located approximately 300 yards from
the Waste Tire Collection Center, and is just south of the milled asphalt

storage area and Compost Finishing Building. Sumter County will also

maintain another 5O-cubic yard soil stockpile adjacent to the Waste Tire
Collection Center for fighting fires.

d. Please specifu the disposition of residues from a tire fire'

Response: Slightly charred tires would be sent with the other tires to Global

Tire for recycling. Steel belts remaining from the fire would be placed in
the steel recycling bin. Residue, miscellaneous debris and contaminated soil

remaining from the fire would be loaded into a solid waste transfer trailer,
and taken to the Class I landfill for disposal with the other solid waste. This

information has been added to the revised Operation Plan and the

Emergency Preparedness Plan.

Rule 62-71 1.500(3), F.A.C. Please provide financial assurance cost estimates

and proof offundingfor closing the waste tire collection center. The cost

estimates shall include the costs of loading, hauling and disposal of all waste

tires and residuals, and shall be for a third party performing the work.

Response: The financial assurance cost estimates and proof of funding for
closing the Waste Tire Collection Center are on file with FDEP. The financial

L.

3.



Ms. Susan Pelz, FDEP O
June 14,2007
Page 3 of3

assurance cost estimate for the Waste Tire Facility is combined with the
financial assurance cost estimates for Permit 12694I-003-50 * Waste
Processing Facility and 126940-010-SO - Composting Facility. Included with
this response is the Sumter County lefter dated August 21,2006 transmitting the
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for these three permits, and FDEP
letter dated December 15,2006 approving the estimates until September 1,

2007.

If you have any further questions, please call me at 407 -806-4153.

r,
1r
,

;f 
^

#39t77
Project Engineer

Cc: Sandra Howell, County Administrator for Sumter County
Jimmy Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Operations Specialist
Denise Warnock/Tommy Hurst, Sumter County Public Works
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Attachments

Revised Parl III - Attachments
FDEP Letter dated December 15,2006
Sumter County Letter dated August 2I,2006

U:\SO\Projects\SUMTER\Waste Tire Permit\FDEP Response l.doc



Sosyd af Cownty Commission srs
- Sumter CounA, Florida

209 Norft Flodda Steet, Suite 3 r Bushnell, FL 335136'146 r Pfnne (352)T1J4ZW r F/rX: (352) 793{202
SunCom: 6654200 o Website htg//sumtercountyfl.gov 

.,,;

August 21, 2006

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Departnent of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkway
Teryle Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits: the Closed
Landfill Long-Term Cue (22926-003-SF), the Materials Recovery Facility
(126941-003-50), Conposring Faciliry (126940-010-so) and the waste Tirc
Collection Faciliry ( 126848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two fonns for the Sumter County's Financial Assruance Cost Estimates for the Closed
Landfill long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Conposting Facility and the Waste Tire
Collection Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the
total estirnate for the Closed Landfill Long Temr Care and the second form includes a total estirmte for the

other three pemits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.a & l4,c from the MRF permit, with specific condition
16 from the Conposting permit, with specific condition l5.a from the Waste Tire Collection Ccnter perrnit

and with specific condition 9.a from the long-Term Care permit.

Please review tle attached documents and contact ure if you have any questions or require additional
informtion, I look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to
provide properproof of funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

SiucerelS

J^d',.Ah#"a
Sandra D. Howell
Interim Comty Administator

Attachmeils

xc: Steve Morgan, DEP Tanpa Office
Chad Fetrow, DEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Fhancial Coordinator
Denise Wamock/Tommy Hurst Director of Public Worls
Garry Reynolds, Director of Finance
Jackey Jaclson, Assistant Public Worls Director
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Jim Robsts, Vice Chairman
Dist 4, (3s2) 7934776

209 North Florlls StEct, Suile 3

Bushsl, FL 33513-6146

Rrndall N. Thonrton
County Attorney

(352) 79340aO P.O. Box 58
Ilke Paoasoffker. FL 3353E

#,ffir{w

Richml'DicP' HofttBll Disl I
(352) 753-1592 n 793{200

2oq Noilh Florida Street
Busbnell FL 33513

RardyMuk, Dist 5
(352)791-A20o

209 North Florida Suest
Bwhrell. FL 33513

Jocy A Ctuldler, Chaimn
Dist 2, (352) 74E-50o5

6255 CR 429
Lak€ Panrsofkec, FL 3153E

Michael E. Fnncis, Dist 3
(352) 753-1592 or 793{2oo

209 NorthFlorida Sbest
Bttshe[. FL 33513

Bradley Arnol4 County Adminisrator GtoriaR. Haywand, Clctt& Auditor
(352) 7934200 {152r7e3-U2r5

209 North Florkla Stc€t, Sutr 3 209 North Flotida Sbect
Brshneil, FL 33513-61,t6 Bxhrelt, FL 33513
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection
TWla Torers Omce Bldg. . 2600 Blah Store Road o Tallahassee. fL 3239S2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/LL/06 Date of DEP Approval

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Surnter CounEy Recycling & Composting wAcs or GMSTD #. sft{Dl60/ s3008

Permit/Appfication No.: 126941003so, 12594001Oso, 1268480041^IT Expiration Date: os/oL/zoog

FacilityAddress: 835 !R 529, Sumterville, Ft 33585

Permittee: Sumter Countv, publiq Works

Mailing ROOress: _119 Eeet 4+4elqq-$"3-y,Sue, Bushne1l, FL 33513

Latitude: 22e44'36 u Longitude: 82e05'19"

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estlmate:

Phase / Cell

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receiot of Waste

Northwest Districl
160 GovemmEntal Center
Pensacola. FL 32501 -5794

85G59S8360

Acres

Norh€ast Disaict
7825 Bayrneadows Way, St€. 8200

Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590
90,14484300

Central Dislrict Sodhwest Di$trict
331 9 Maguiro Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Cooonut Pa|m Dr.

Orbndo, FL 3280&3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407€94-7555 813-74+6100

South Distnci
2295 Victoria Avs.. Ste, 384
Forl My6r3, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast Distric't
400 North Congress Ave,

West Pdm Besch, FL 33401
561681-6600

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrype)

- _ ./ Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond'

Trust Fund Agreement

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Long'Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicales

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4u ul''R Paft 2w subpart H as adopted by reterence In ttute 6z-rlu1.6JU, Flonoa Aomtntstranve uode sets torth lhe methoo of annual
cost estimate adjusfinent. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of dosure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

tp(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation acljustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approvect ctosure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occuned in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Cunent Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850Y245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: a8 /23 /2005

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$205,71?.04 x

Current Year
Inflation Faclor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$?11, 888.55

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate datedr

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s0. 00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

x

0.00

trl (b) Recalculate Estlmates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICAT]ON BY ENGINEER

This is to cerlify that lhe Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. ln my professional
judgoment, the Cost Estimates are a true, conect and complete represenlation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protecton rules, and statutes of the Strate of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submitted to the Department g!E!!y, revised or adiusted as required by Rule 62-701,630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type)
Tonuny Hurst, Director of hrblic Works
Name & Tide (please type)

(352) 793-0240
Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

oEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effec-tive $27-01 Page2of11



Dater

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: SumLer County Closed Landf iIl
Permit / Application No.: 22926-003-sF

IlSf Fm * .{?r?!l.Wf?*)
fors Thr{ d*l|ilid*: tu$qle.]Qs{-S$tf,Sn fm
E'tir{w D{fE "." 0$-?l$",1...,,,,

PIif Ap$S€dffi$a. .-.*
{sllled hy*rr}

WACS or GMSID #: SWD/60/53008

Expiration Date: 06/15/2009

Florida Departnent of Environmental Protection
lVh Tovms Ofrce Bldg. r 26{D Blah StorB Road. Tallabassee, FL 3239C2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

8/LL/06 Date of DEP Approval:

FacilityAddress: 835 CR 529 SumterviLle, FL 33585

Permittee: Sumter County, Rrblic Works DeDarEment

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, -Fgel11eU, J1L_J3513

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell

N/A

Latitude: -l!l!!!5'r

Acres
14. 5

l,lortheast Distsic't
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonvillo, FL 32256-7590
90/t-rt4&43{X)

Longitude: 82*05'19"

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

N/A

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

Closed 1990

14. 5Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: { Class

II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURI\NCE DOCUMENT (ChackType)

Letter of Credit'

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

'lndicates
mechanisms that
require use of a

Slandby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northw6l DBlrict
160 Gowmmatal Contor

Penaacoh, FL 32501€794
850-59$88r80

Contral Dietrict Southwsst District
3319 Maguke Blvd., St€. 232 3804 Coconut Pdm Dr.

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 336'19
407€94-7555 8l$7,1+6100

South District
2295 Vicnoria Ave., Sta. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

s41-332-6975

Soulhesst Districl
400 North C-ngrffi Ave.

West Palm B6ach, FL 33401
561€81-6600



III. ESTIIIATE ATUUSTMENT

4u UFK Paft2w ttubpan H as adopted by reterence In ttule tiz-lol,ouu, Ftonda Admrnrstratrve uocte sets tonn tne metnoo o? annual
cost esfmat'e adiustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in cunent dollars. Select one ol the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

t
$(a) Inflatlon Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost esttmate exlsts and no
changes have occuned in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicil Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Cunent Business. The inflation factor is the esult of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous ybar.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (B5O)-24s-0732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 08/23 /2005

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

This adjustment is based on

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

4l | $rr ,012.53

the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated;

Current Year
Inflation Factor

X 1.030

lnflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s27 ,822 .9t

L1,1,,291 .62

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long.Term Care Cost Estimate:

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facili$ have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, conect and complete representation of the f nancial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facili$ and comply with the requirements of Florida Administmlive Code (F.A,C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurancr Cost Estimates shall
be submltted to the Department onnuallv, revised or adjusted as reguired by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

"u zz'.7 ,* -
S i gnatu re ol OyfrAr I O peator

Name & Title (please type)
Toruny Hurst, DirecEor of Public Works
Name & Title (please type)

(3s2) 793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

oEP FORM 62-701.S0O(28)
Efbctive $27-Ol Page2of11



Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of
E nvi ron me n tal P rotection

Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Tenace, FL 33637-0926
Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director December 15, 2006
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility I
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-SO - Waste Processing Facility

1 26940-01 0-SO - Composting Facility
126848-003-50 - Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 21,2006
(received August 22,20A6), for closing of the Sumter County Recycling and Composting
Facility. The cost estimates received August 22,2006 (total for closure $211,888.55), are
APPROVED for 2006. The closure cost are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing
Facility, Composting Facility, and Waste Tire Processing Facility The next annual update
(revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than September 1, 2007.

A copy of these estimates will be torwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-24A7. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

"More Prdtection, Less Process"

Printcd on rccyclcd PoPer.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Eulid Waste

sgm
cc:



oo
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Bob MartinezCenter

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

i-lla;:Il i-r':si
ilovt:::c.r

-ir1f lii;1il<at:.t
1,.i. {iov*n:,:i

r"drcllaei 1iv. Scir
Sgrreiai:.,

May 22,2007

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

1{,llti.iii'l

Dear Mr. Hurst:

A review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is deficient.
Specifically, SunTrust Bank letter of credit number P100841 does not demonstrate financial assurance in
the amount of the latest inflation adjusted closing cost estimate of $211,888.55, dated August 11, 2006.
Pursuant to 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code, whenever the cost estimate increases to an amount greater than the amount of the
credit, within 60 days, you must either increase the credit to an amount at least equal to the current cost
estimate, or provide alternate financial assurance.

Therefore, in line with my previous letter dated November 16, 2006 (copy enclosed) within thirty (30)
days of the date of this letter, please demonstrate an increase in the credit amount of letter of credit
number P100841 to an amount equal to the current closing cost estimate, or provide alternate financial
assurance. Failure to submit the required documentation by June 21 ,2007 may result in a referral to the
Southwest District Office for enforcement action.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,
' 
.. ".'.;-'-, *-*'
'$;:::'---:;:-"

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Special ist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz. DEPffPA
Fred J. Wick. DEP/TLH

, ; ,':t :,:,:



Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr, Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

December 15,2006

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-30 - Waste Processing Facility

1 26940-01 0-SO - Composting Facility
126848-003-50 - Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 21,2OOo

(received August 22,2006r, for closing of the Sumter County Recycling and Composting

Facility. The cost estimates received August 22,2OOO (total for closure $211,888.55), are

APPROVED for 2006. The closure cost are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing

ffiacility'andWasteTireProcessingFaci|ityThenextannua|update.
(revisedorinflation-adjustedestimates)isdueno|aterthan@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, 2600 blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-T0L090, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
cc: Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee Mattachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

"Mare Protection, Less Process"

Printed on rccycled PoPen

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Solid Waste



Departrnent of

Environ mental Protection
jeb Bush

Governor

Twin Towers Office Buiiding
2500 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2'400
Coileen M. eastiile

5ecretary

'r rl:i?
November 16.2006

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Direcior
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

i,,r ,,,,. il]lit.

r, rrJt t;tir' - {r*.' j I

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter County RecyciinE & Composting Faciiity

Dear Mr. Hurst:

A review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced faciliiy reveals it is
deficient. Specifically, SunTrust Bank letter of credii number P100841 does not dernonstrate
financial assurance in the amount of the latest inflation adjusted closing cost estimaie of
$211,888.55, dated August 1 1, 2006. Pursuant to 40 CFR Par1264. Subpart H, as adopted
by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Fiorida Adrninistrative Code, whenever the cost estimaie
increases to an amount greater than the arnount of the credit, within 60 days, you must either
increase the credit to an amount at least equal to the current cost estimate, or provide
alternate financial assurance.

Wlthin thirty {30) days of the date of this leiter, piease dernonstrate an increase in the credit
amount of letter of credit number P10084X t* an a:'nount equal to the current cicslng ccst
estirnate. or orovide alternate financial assurance.

lf you have any quesiions, please contact me at (E50) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

..--,.;;*:''"

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialisi
ScliciWaste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz. DEF/TPA
Fred J. Wick, DEPiT!.-f-l

Visii oui'web siie: HTrP:/rt&$'w;??i,?JrtiEhusr!1/ASTEIcATEGORIESiSIVFR



Bourd of Coun$ Commissioners: Sumter County, Florida ipdro
3ni';ll;J:l';,3':Tifi:,[:l,iiJ;li:]ffiffiu'ouo 

Phone(352)7e"'*&pf"6,r n- Jm
)om:665-0200 o Websitehttp//sumtercountyfl.gov -yL. Of F^, . '' V4:;!<

August 2t,zoo6 ,r;tfi::rrenrar

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 crdoufrllvec+ 
r\ .

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Pernilt$rtE-{,btgd;_.,
Landfill Long-Term Carc (22926-003-SF), the Materials Recovery FaCiIit/L.i
(126941-003-50), Composting Facility (126940-010-50) and the Waste Tire
Collection Facility ( 1 26848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for the Sumter County's Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire
Collection Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the

total estimate for the Closed Landfill Lons Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the

other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.a & l4.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition
16 from the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit
and with specific condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional
information. I look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to
provide proper proof of funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

Sincerely,

,J^,*,ub/4*^Jl
Sandra D. Howell
Interim County Administrator

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, DEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow, DEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Denise Warnock/Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works
Garry Reynolds, Director of Finance
Jackey Jackson, Assistant Public Works Director
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkway

Aui 2 2 1086

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

(352) 7s3-1592 or 793-0200
209 North Floritla Street

Busbrell, FL 33513

Richard "Dick" Hoffrmn, Dist I
(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Sheet
Buhnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask" Dist 5

(3s2) 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushrcll, FL 33513

Joey A. Chandler, Chairman
Dist 2, (352) 748-5005

6255 CR429
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Bradley Amold, County Administrator Gloria R. Halvard, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2)793-O200 (3s2)793-0215

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 209 North Florida Sheet
Buhnell, FL33513-6146 Bmbnell, FL33513

Jim Roberts, Vice Chaimn
Dist 4, (3s2) 793-4776

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3
Brshnell, FL 33513-6146

Randall N. Thomton
County Attomey

(3s2) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Ofrce Bldg. o 26fi) Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Au6 2 e 3#86FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8 /tt/ 06 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling & Composting WACS or GMSID #: SwD/ 60 / 53008

Permit / Application No.: 126941003so, 126940010so, l-268480041dT Expiration Date: 05/0L/2009

Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

Sumter Countv. Public Works

319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnel1, FL 33513

Latitude: 22e44'36 tl Lon g itude : __1Q!Q!;!l- UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate. Closure

Class lll

Long-Term Care

C&D DebrisType of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnecrrype)

{ Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8860

Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District
7825 Bay,meadows Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881
9044484300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100 941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 uhR Paft264 Subpart H as aclopted by reterence In t{ute 62-lu1.63u, l-londa Aclmrnrstratrve L;ode sets torth the methocl ot annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure

in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

t
$ (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Goordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 08 /23 /2005

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$20s,717 .04

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

#2L1,888.55

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

Inflation Factor

X 1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s0. 00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

x

0.00

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professionat

judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submifted to the Department g!!!gi!!y, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

(3s2)'193-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page2of 11



O Department of t
Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush

Governor

Twin Towers Oftice Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Ms 4s6s

Talf ahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

February 10, 2006

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

i|, 
';: 'jtt

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. SunTrust Bank letter of credit amendment number
002, dated February 6, 2006, increasing the credit amount of letter of credit number P100841 to
$205,751.38, is in the amount of the Department approved inflation adjusted closing cost
estimate dated August 23,2005. Therefore, Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility is
in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as
adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Steve Morgan, DEPITPA
Fred J. Wick, DEP/TLH

".'"1'::a ;':l:l::.:i--lrl- :.,1.: : r'' .'l-,.:1.'

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/A//WW.DEP.STATE.FL.US//VASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR
Printed on recycled PaPer.

Sincerely,



Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Sumter County Public Works Department
Mr. Benard Dew, County Manager
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

December 21.2005

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126941-003-50 - Waste Processing Facility

1 26940-01 0-SO - Composting Facility
126848-003-50 - Waste Tire Facilitv

Dear Mr. Dew:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 24,2005
(received August 31, 2005), for closing of the Sumter County Recycling and Composting
Facility. The cost estimates received August 31, 2005 (total for closure $205,751.38), are
APPROVED for 2005. The closure cost are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing
Facility, Composting Facility, and Waste Tire Processing Facility The next annual update
(revisedorinf|ation.adjustedestimates)isduenolaterthan@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. FFed Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E", FDEP

' I'lc rr. I rokct:cri. i,r:-r:; irroress

Printed on reqcled paper.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Sincerely,

veh G.
Solid Waste

sgm
cc:



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

DEP Fom rf 62-701.90q28)
Fom Title Fimncial Assmre Cost Estimate Fom
Eff€tive Dae

DEP Appliqtion No.-.--
(Filled bY DEP)

@.TwinTowersorn..nng..2600BlairStoneRoadoTa1lahxsee,FL3239.24ffi

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

B/23/0s
Date of DEP Approval:Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling & Composting WACS or GMSID #: sr^rDl60/53008

permit/Apptication No.. 126941003S0' 126940010S0, 126848004wT Expiration Date: JJIIZOOq
835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

Facility Address:

Sumtef Countv. Public WorksPermittee:

Mailing Address: 3l9East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

l0/$0ltcl

22" 44',36" 82.905'19"
Latitude: Longitude:- or

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit

From Date of Initial

Receiot of Waste

C&D Debris DisPosal

Phase / Cell Acres

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate'

Type of facility: Class I Class lll

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cneckrvpe)

Other

\t{ Letter of Credit*

Closure

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Long-Term Care

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District Central District Southwest District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd , Ste 232 3S04 Coconut Palm Dr'

Jackionville, pl- Sz2-SO-zsgO Orlando' FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619

9044484300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave'

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 cFR parr264 subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below'

EI la; lnlation Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustment ustng an inflation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previous vear. The inflation factor mav also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732'

Latest Department APProved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$201,717.04 x

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

r.02

8/23/04

lnhation Adiusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$205 ,75 I .38

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department APProved

Annual Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

Infl ation Adjusted Annual

Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long'Term Care Cost Estimate:

n (U) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities' In my

professional judgement, the cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative code (F.A:c'), Rule 62-701'630 and all other

Department of Environmental protection rules, and statutes of the state of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance cost

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adiusted as required bv Rule 62-701 '630Q)' F'A'C'

Signature of Engineer

Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Inlorks

Name & Title (Please tYPe) Name & Title (Please tYPe)

(352) 793-0240

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Teleohone Number

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

X

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page2ot 11



Department of

En nmental Protection
I

o

vlro
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Ms 4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

?aahQ'
\q6(b\

\(tTsa
''3K3

Jeb Bush

Governor

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

February 23,2005

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

Re:WACS 00053008 - Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above

referenced facility and find it is in order. Revised SunTrust Bank letter of credit amendment
number 001, dated February 10, 2005, increasing the credit amount of letter of credit number
P1OO841 to $201,717.04, is in the amount of the Department approved inflation adjusted closing

cost estimate dated August 23,2004. Therefore, Sumter County Recycling & Composting Facility

is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as

adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

W
Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz. FDEP/TPA
Fred J. WicK, FDEP/TLH
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, lnc.

r:,:i:,'.: r";'t:,r.lli.l:t:i_ r r,:': ,-: ,r :r '

Visit ou r Web Site: HTTP:/M\ /W. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR
Pnnted on rccyded PaPer.
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Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 336l9

Sumter County Public Works Department
Mr. Benard Dew, County Manager
209 N. Florida Avenue
BushnelL, Florida 33513

October 12, 2004

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting FaciliLy
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: L2694L-003-SO - Waste processing Facility

L26940-01"0-SO - Composting Facility
1,26848-003-SO - Waste Tire Facilitv

Dear Mr. Dew:

This letter is to acknowledqe receipt of infl-ation-adjusted cost
estimates dated August 23, 2A04 (received. August 30, 2004), for
closingr of the sumter county Recycling and Composting Facility. The
cost estimates received Augrust 30, 2004 (total for closure
A^^4520L,777.04) , are APPROVED for 2004. The closure cost are for closing
theSumterCounty@FaciJ.ity,CompostingFaci1ity,and.
waste Tire Processing Facility the next annual update (revised. or
inflation-adjusted estimaEes) is due no later than September 1, 2005.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick,
Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2500 Blair Stone Road, TalLahassee, Florida
32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's
compliance with the funding mechanism reguirements of Rule 62-10l-.630,
F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 144-
6100 ext. 385.

Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, 482 South KelLer Road.,
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/at,tachment
Susan PeIz, P.E., FDEP

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled paper.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Mor
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

D 9rrr
Orlando, FI. 3281-0



lil,t
An em p I oyee-owned co n p a ny

August 25,2004

Very truly yours,
" -1

,') J."*'
\ ./t\ i I ^ '. :/
i lf- / n," -.o/'/ ,
Joe Miller
Project Engineer

File 071475.01 0100

AuGso;ir/|,4l

.Qnr,rr.^. -. :l-*--*=-'vuutr f Vy'e r-l l Ji_-*ilir,; .i-..,_ _ _ -*_ ..,..-,,(-r lLliiil.lie

Ms. Miriam Zimms
Kessler Consulting, Inc.
14620 N. Nebraska Avenue, Building D
Tampa, Florida 33613

Re: Sumter County Closed Landfill Cap
KCI Project 06-07.00

Dear Ms. Zimms:

Repair

Enclosed are six copies of the 2004 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for the Sumter
County Class I Landfill. Each copy has an original signature and seal. At least three need the
signature of the owner/operator, and these must be submitted to FDEP by September I,2004.

.''"? ir,-

482 South Keller Road . 0rlando, Florida 32810 r Teleohone: 407.647.7275 r www.obsi.com
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August 23,2004

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Long-Term care of the closed

Landfill, MRF, Composting Facility and Waste Tire Collection Center in

Sumter CountY, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

please find attached two forms for the Sumter county's Financial Assurance cost Estimates for the

Long-Term care of the closed Landfill, MRF, Composting Facility and Waste Tire Collection Center

as a requirement for all four permits mentioned aboie. The first form includes the total estimate only

for the Long-Term care of tire closed landfill and the second form includes a total estimate for the

other three Permits.

The second form states the permit number and the WACS ID Number for the MRF' However' the

estimates include the closure costs for the MRF, the Composting Facility and the Waste Tire

collection center. a ,.p*u,t form is being submitted to pgp to include the updated -r9ig-lt*
care cost for the closed landfill. This submiital complies with specific conditions 14.a & 14.c from

the MRF permit, with specific condition 16 from the -ompostingpermit, with specific condition 15'a

from the waste Tire collection center permit and with ipecific condition 9'a from the Long-Term

Care permit.

Please review the attached document and contact me if you have any questions or require additional

information.

Sincerely,

,#r"Mfi*
County Administrator

Attachment

xc: StePhanie Petro, FDEP

Steve Morgan, FDEP
Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works

Chuck Jett, Superintendent, SCSWRCF, Sumter County

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc'



DEP Fom # 62-701.900t281
Fom Title
Effective Date

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

@TwinTowenofficeBldg.r260BlairStoneRoadrTallahassee,FL32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: August 25, 2004 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Facility Name: Sumter Counlv Closed CLass I Landfill

Permit / Application No.: 22926-oo3-sF

835 County Road 529, Sumterville, Florida 33585

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

swp/60ls3008

06/7s/2OOe

Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

Sumter Countv Public Works Department

3L9 East Anderson Ave., Bushnell, Florida 33513

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

lt

Latitude: 28" 44136n

Acres

14.5

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904448-4300

Longitude: 82605't9u

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

or UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

Closed 1990
Phase / Cell

N/A N/A

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: r/ Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

t/

Closure

Class lll

14.5

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

!-ong-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

inechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Central District Southwest District
331 9 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myer, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 3340{
561 -681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U Ul-H Paft264 Subpart H as adopted by relerence In Rule 62-l01.63u, l-loncla Admtnlstrattve uode sets torth the method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost eslimate adjustment below.

C@l ,ntlation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occuned in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0. 00x

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

s26 , O9r .50

Current Year
Inflation Factor

x 1.015

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$26 ;482 .87

L58,897.24

Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: Jan. I , 2OO4

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate:

x

fl(b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFIGATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

submitted ised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Owner/Operator

Tommy Hurst, Director of PubLic Works
Name & Title (please type)

(3s2) 793-0240

Name & Title (please type)

39477 (Dated .August 25, 2004')

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date

482 South KeLLer Pd. Orl-ando, FL 328L0

Telephone Number

Mailing Address

(40'7') 647-7275 ExE. 4L53
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 2 ot 11
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t EB - 000 1723
AA - 0002820
LB - 000 1723

72? South 14th Street
Leesburg, Florida 34748

Iake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 78?-7221

January 14,2004

Mr. Steven G. Morgan
Solid Waste Sectiou

Soutlwest District
Deparfinent of Environmentai Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Financial Responsibility Request for Additional Information
Sumter County Composting Processing & Recycling Facility
Sutmerville, Sumter County, Florida
SEI File No. 921100.020

DearMr. Morgan:

Please find the responses to your questions regarding the financial responsibility ofthe above referenced facilitiy
below:

Secfions 62-70L.710(2)0) and 62-70L,630(4Xc), F.A.C. Section 8. Financial Responsibility: Please provide
following additional informafion:

^. Cost Estimate For Tipped Material: Please provide following additional informafion in regard to
this section and revise asg6sdingly:

i) Please provide the calculations that support the assumptions of a maximum of 300 tons

of waste on the tipping floor and a maximum of 300 tons in the digesters.

1) The maximum volume of material on the tipping floor will be 300 tons. The
material in the digesters consists of 3 days waste less the recovered materials plus
the weight of the sludge and water added. This maximum weight of material in the
digesters is estimated to be [(100+121)*31 = 663 tons.

Loading, [6uling, and disposal costs for unfinisfi6d semFost in the digester were
included but loading, hauling, and disposal costs for unfinished compost in the finishing
6uilrting were not provided. Please revise the cost estimates to include costs for loading,

hauling, and disposal of the maximum storage quantity of unfinished compost in the
finishing building at the facility, along with supporting third parry estimates.

Based on record drawings for the building, the maximum volume of material in the

finish buitding is 2,520 cubic yards. This is the volume used to calculate the disposal

of material.

Please provide a copy of the current third-party estimate that supports the stated 557.35
per ton cost for loading, hauling, and disposal of Class I waste.

2)

z)

))

q4,oe \

'2
, -O

Member of American Consulting Engiineers Council

{REVISED 4/04)



Mr. Steven Morgan
FDEP

January 8, 2004
Page2

The 3"d party costs are attached. The current cost to haul and dispose class F
materials has increased to $60/ton.

Loading, hauling, and disposal costs for biosolids and leachate at the facility were not
provided. Please revise the cost estimates to include costs for loaditg, hauling, and

disposal of the maximum storage quantity of these wastes at the facility, along with
supporting third party estimates.

The 3'd party costs to load, haul and dispose of leachate and biosolids was quoted by
Shelley's Environmental. The written quote had not yet been received but will be

forwarded to DEP.

Cost For Removal of All Recovered Materials: Please provide following additional information in
regard to tLis section and revise acseldingly:
1) Disposal costs for all recovered materials at the facility were not provided. Please revise

the cost estimates to include costs for disposal of ttre maximum storage quantity of all
recovered materials at the facility.

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information is attached. Loading and
hauling has been figuired for materials which have a value. Local hauling and

disposal is figured for the remainder of the materials.

The lump sum load.4rauVdispose costs provided from Town & Country Refuse, Inc.
assumes disposal of construction & demolition debris and therefore is inconsistent w'ith
ttre disposal of "alurriinum" or "glass containers". Please provide revised cost estimates

to include costs for loadi:rg, fiasl.ing, and disposal of these items at an appropriate
recycling or disposal facility.

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information for Class 1 disposal is

attached.

Please provide a copy of the current third-parry estimate that supports the stated $ I 1 .30

per ton cost for loading and hauling of "Processed Materials", 'Non-Processables", and

"C&D Materials."

The information has been revised and the disposal cost is being determined using
the $60/ton cost for Class I waste.

Please provide a copy of the current thitd-patfy estimates that supports the stated "cost
fromvendor" to load, haul, and dispose oftires, lead-acidbatteries, andused oil'

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information is attached.

Please provide a copy of the current third-party estimate that supports the stated $45.00
per ton cost for loading and hauling of "White Goods" and'Yard Waste."

The 3"d party costs for white goods and revised closure cost information is attached.

Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form: Please provide following additional information in
regatd to this form and revise sgosldingly:
1) The current groundwater monitoring plan provides for both quarterly and annual

sampling of monitor wells. The formprovides cost estimates for quarterly sampling only.

Please explain this discrepancy and revise the estimate 36ss1dingly. Please provide a

copy of the third-party laboratory quote that lists parameters, costs for QC samples, and
rennrfin s

3)

4)

4)

1)

2)

2)

3)

3)

4)

4)

s)

s)

/RR\/TqRN A /NA\



Mr. Steven Morgan
FDEP

January 8,20Q4
Page 3

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information has been revised and is
attached.

The unit cost esrimates provided throughout the form reflect either no change or a
decrease in the approved unit cost for long-term care activities from the facility's 1997
approved long-term care cost estimates. Please provide the calculations and current third-
party estimates or references utilized to support and justiff the provided estimates.

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information has been revised and is
attached.

I trust this information meets your needs at this time. Should you have any questions or require additional
infonnation, please contact our office.

DV/S/jal

Attacbmen$

TommyHurst

1)

2)

2)

(REVTSED 4/04)
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DEP Form+ 62-701.900(28)
Fom Tlde Finuclal Asilmnce Cost Esllmate Fom
Effective Date 05-27-01

DEP Applimdon No
(Filled by DEP)

El€#S Twin Towers Office Bldg. o 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 4-26-04 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Sumter CounLv Landfill

5-29 -98

WACS or GMSID #: 4060c000e2

Expiration Date: 5-1-03Permit / Application No.: 22926-002-SF

835 CR 529. Sumterville, FL 33585Facility Address:

Permiftee:

Mailing Address:

Sumter Countv Public Works

319 E anderson Ave., Bushnell, FL 33513

Latitude: 222-44-3e Longitude: ez-os-rg

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
Acres WastePhase / Cell

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: r/ Class I

II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (ChectType)

Letter of Credit"

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

1A tr
Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*indicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

r'

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7s55 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U Ul-l-{ Parl264 Subpart H as aclopted by reterence In Kule 62-lU1.63U, l-loflcla Admtntstratrve Uode sets torth the method ol annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

n (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an intlation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

This ad;ustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$0.00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Cost Estimate: 0.00

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering.features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules. and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

the

b+

David W. Springstead, P.E. Bernard Dew, CounLy Administ.rator
Name & Title (please type)

(t zz?
Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

727 S 14th Street, Leesburg, FL 34748

Name & Title (please type)

(352) 793-0200
Telephone Number

Mailing Address

352-787 -L414
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.

Page2of11



VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG.TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

5 Years 1/ 2o Years 30 Years Other

See 62-701.600(1)a.1 .,62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For

landfills certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care Iength as "Other" and provide

years remaining.

J:::',-'J;;1,';",-:T:i",i.l::fr:li.:lJlf :-:ff :::"Til,
All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

Sampling
Frequency Number of

Deccrinlion /evenis/vr\ Wells $/Well /Event $/Year

(62-7 01.51 0(6), and (8Xa))1 . Groundwater Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-2741

$0.00

2. Surface Water Monitoring (62-701.510(4), and (8Xb)

$746.13

Subtotal G roundwater Monitoring:

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

qR? qn

12

4

2

I

tz

4

2

1

12

4

2

I

s20 ,89L .64

$0.00

$0.00

$20 , 897 .64

$0.00

{n nn

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,400.00

$0.00

$1,029.50

s2 , 429 .50Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Page7of1t



Description (events/vr.) Locations $/Location/Event $ / Year

4. Leachate Monitoring (62-7 01.51 0(5), (6Xb) and 62-7 0 1.51 0(B)(c)

$0.00

Sampling
Frequency

12

4

2

A
I

Number of

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Other

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $0.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Maintenance

Maintenance

$0.00Collection Pipes

Sumps, Traps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

SY

CY

CY

EA

EA

$0.00

$0.00

s0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

{n nn

$0.00

Disposal

Off-site 1000 gallon
(lnclude Transportation and Disposal)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

$0.00

$0.00
Page B of 11



6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems Operation

Operation Hours $/Hour

Maintenance & Operation:

$s00.00

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment System

7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Monitoring Wells LF

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

Replacement

Abandonment

HR

HR

HR

HR

L5

EA

EA

Total

$o. oo

$0. 00

$0.00

s0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$soo.0o

+U. UU

S ubtotal G roundwater Monitoring Well M aintenance: $500.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

8. Gas Svstem Maintenance

$40.00 (1 nnn nn
vf , vvv r vv25

Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

trA

LS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

<1 nnn nn
Y!' vvv. vv

o Landscape

Mowing

Fertilizer

SubTotal Gas System:

$90.00 $1, 305 . oo

+rJ. uu

$0.00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective O5-27-O1

Subtotal LandscaPe Maintenance:

Page9of11



10. Erosion Control& Cover Maintenance

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

SY

AC

SY

CY

$2r_0.00

$/Hour

$1r-0.00

eotr nn

<oq nn

I I Z . aV

Cn nn

$210.00

$0.00

(n nn

$210.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total

$110.00

$285.00

+zo5, uu

$21,7 . so

4"n nn

YL'AJJ'JJ

Subtottal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance:

11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance

Convevance Maintenance

Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance:

12. Security System Maintenance

Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

Subtotal Security SYstem:

LS

LF

EA

EA

13. Utilities

14. Administrative

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other (explain)

15. Contingency

HR

HR

HR

HR

% of Total

s25 ,998 .64

Hours

1

200

LS

Subtotal Administrative:

5Z

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal ContingencY:

Page 10 of 11



16. Site Specific Costs (explain) UNIT COST

IQ

$27 ,298.s7
ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE GOST ($ffear):

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($)

6.50

sa17,44O.72

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-2741

Page 11 of 11



Central Testing'llUoratoryr

Karl Retherford Jr.
.l

Springstead Engineering Inc.
727 S 14fr Street
Leesburg, FL34748

Atur: David Springstead

Central,Testing Labolatory charges Sumter Cotrnty Public Works 20891.74 dollars per
rl

year to sample all monitor wells.

Central Testing Laboratory charges Sgmter County Pub]ic Works 2500.00 dollars to
install a monitor well. ',- " .

$incerely, , .. . .- ':l

CentralTestingLaboratoiy,

5400 S..Florida Avenue
Invemess, FL.34450

(3s2)726-647

723 S. 14th Street
Leesburg, FL34748

(352)787-1268
Sumter County
(352) 793=3639

77255W 17th Skeet
Ocala,FL3M74
(352) 622-7186

t'&
Memb€r of the American S€i€br' for lestinq and M6terials



SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING, INC. O
2OO4 HOURLY FEE SCHEDULE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION
Principal

Secretary

Clerical

ENGINEERING
Licensed Professional Engineer, P.E.

Engineer

Project Engineer

Engineering Technician

SPECIAL INSPECTION (THRESHOLD)

Licensed Threshold Inspector

Threshold Inspector Agent

SURVEYING
Licensed Professional Surveyor, R.L.S.

Surveyor Supervisor

Surveying Technician

Two-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Three-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Four-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Real Time GPS (4 Hours Minimum)
Concrete P.R.M. in place @ach)
hon Pins in place (Each)

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Design Draftsman

Draftsman

COMPUTER
Computer Time Cadd and Digitizer-Plotter
Plotter@ond)
(Vellum)
(Color)
(Mylar)

MISCELLANEOUS
Mileage-two wheel drive (per mile)
Photo Copies (Each)

Blueprints (per square foot)
Telephone (long distance)

CLIENT COSTS
(Client has the option ofpaying these

costs directly. Should the engineer be

responsible, the following fees will be used):

Testing (Engineering Materials)

Testing (Water & Wastewater)

Printing (By others)

Aerial Photography

Consultant

Permit Fees

January,2004

FEESCHEDULE

$140.00
45.00

40.00

$ I 10.00

95.00

80.00

72.50

$130.00
75.00

$100.00

75.00

60.00

9s.00

r 15.00

t 35.00

95.00

15.00

8.00

$70.00
60.00

$32.50

$ 1.85/sq.ft

$2.35/sq.ft

$3.50/sq ft
$5.5O/sq.ft

$0.32

$0.20

$0.27

Cost

Cost+15%

Cost+15%

Cost+15%

Cost+Z5o/o

Cost+15%

Cost+15%
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Flpn ?O 04 O2:26p HOI,JCO ENV SERVS 27 -3

o
?3-2245 p.1

FACSIMTLE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: FROI\t:

Spdngstead Enginccring Inc. 4/20/2004
!.AX.\TIL{BER:

@s2)787-7221

TO'ft\]. NO. OI P:IGES INCLUDING COVIIJI:

J

PIIONE NUMI]R:

@54787-1414
Iuf :

Uscd Oil P/U

E pltitrsg ce\uvlE-\'r PI.EASE RI'PLY E PLti,rse Rti(:YcLE

lr'O'I'ES / COlvlIrtENTS:

Dear Mr. Springstead-

Thanh ),ou for choosi'g IIOWCO ljnvironmental The follorving is the_agreernent per our

discussion icgarding the usJd oil pickup at Sumpter Counry Solid Wa-stc' FIOWCO is prcparcd

to corrrplete ttt" ptoj".t upoo,vour appfoval of the Service Agteemenl Please tevicrv agccmeflt,

*ign ar.l fax bach tome for immecliate scheduling for ciispatch of transportation- I havc i'r.duded

"'-CeSqC 
forn if your customcr qu^li6cs fc>r the excmption- If you harrc pY questions or

..r**Jrr, or therc is aoy efl'to scrv:ice that you would like a quote on' please do not hesitatc to

call me * Qn) 327 -8467 EXt. ?28. I look forward to wofkisgwith you.

Thaaks again David,

H()\X'(:OE\\tlROt\'T{ENT,\l..SERVtCES3?0lCUNTR'\l-nVE'\(ll11S'1"
24 t'IOUR EtrtIlRGENCY ACcESS 800 455-s467 PHONE: (727)

F AX: ('727) 321-6211

PRTERSBl;RG, FI-. .1371 3

327-8+67 UXT228



Ffpn 20 04 O2:26p OLJCt O ENV SERVS 72 ?-3

a
23-2?49 p.2

April20,2004

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEM ENT

Springstead Engineering, Inc.

727 South l4'n Street
Leesburg FL 34748-5618

Contact: David SPringstead
Phone: (352)787-1414
Fax: (352) 787-7221

SCOPE OF WORK

HOWCO will supply one (l ) recovery kuck with operator to- gqmp SRRroliryatet1 ?59 gallols of used motoroil with less

than l000partpermiuioiripffijH;s*- If;ifsh;ldrctth:ghetgh 1000-pp;ptogensQof)andcustomerqualffiesas
conditionaly Exernpt Smalt euantiqy c""d;;(cE^ia-G), oiT *ilfu" pumped andproiessed in the same manner. If oil

shoul d test hot *a 
""to*"i 

d;;";iqr"Iig, 
"s 

bb-sqcl u new se*ice igrdment wiil be required at ttrat time. once used

motor oil has been c"il""teO, nO*Cd will return io i# st. Petersburg ficility for recrycling and/or dispgsat. Labor rdes

are based upon standard working hours s:00 ,q,M ioloo prw pronday-trrry rriday. .All other tirnes I % times the standard

;;;ru;!;:^ Sd;ld th; *"rcfra be inconsistent with the material profild srircharges mav applv'

PRODUCT DISPOSAL AND TRANSPORTATION

Transport and Recycle of Used Motor Oil
Comfletea HOWCO Waste Material Profile Form

Flat Rate $ 150.00
NO CHARGE

This contract is contingent upon the waste material being consistentwith the material profiled- If at any time the material

does not cbnform to the profile, additional charges may be assessed'

TBRMS: NgT 10 DAYS

I hereby authorize the sen'ices listed above to be performeggi I authorize payment tg HOWCO for these

senices. I acknowledgeiiruil tru""i""a and understlnd HOWCO's general terms and conditions' I certifyhaein

tftat a"V turiness conduoted by my company or myself is subject to t}1ese terms and conditions'

Springstead Engineering' lnc

BY: TITLE: DATE:

David Springstead

HOWCO Environmental Services

TITLE: Environmental Specialist DATE:

FL 3371 3 - T el. 7 27 -327 4467 F ax: 777 -321 4213

Senices

BY:
Greg Bloom

3701 Central Avenue - St. Petersburg,
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April 23,2004

EPrin grtced Engirr*ring' inc'

l

Crross Cost cstinatc to hnul swty approx' 100 unita (I0 totls) Oft'hirc goods ftOm tle $umtcrr

County Fecility in $450'00 fcr 3 rorndtrips'

c3
Fkttro6

EtlS! N.tU. 6rh Sbrct
Oqch. Fbrfdo 3a475

(559) 351-5383
FFs CJss) 3514439
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fi ,-.., t-{ ) i'u: i

David B. Struhs

Secretary

February 11,2002

Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 33513-61 52

RE: Sumter County MRF Financial Assurance cost Estimates

Permit Nos.: 126940-001-SO, Composting
126941-001-so, MRF

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates

dated February 4,2OO2 (received-February 5,2OO2)-, -submitted 
by Springstead

Engineering, Inc., for closure of the sumter county Materials Recovery Facility and

refated facilities. The cost estimates received February 5,2002 (total for closure

$37,409), are APPROVED for 2002. Due to recent revisions of Rule 62-701'630'

F.A.C.,thenext"@edorinflation-adjustedestimates)isduenolater
than March 1. 2003'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste

section, FDEP, 2600 Blair stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407' Please work

with him directly to assess the facilitys compliance with the funding mechanism

requirements oi Rule 02-701.700 
^ia 

AZ-2O1.630, F.A.C' lf you have any questions,

you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext' 386'

Jeb Bush

Governor

SJP

cc:

':2v*
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, T2T s.14th st., Leesburg, Fl'34748

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on rec'/cled PaPet.
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€nginccrinff, inc.

Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

February 4,2002

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

4r-; r, )"tj I

EB - 0001723

AA - 0002820

LB - 0001723

727 South l4th Street

Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-7221

D.E"R.
FtB 0 5 2002

fuuffrwsst f}sfrH Tampa

RE: Sumter County MRF Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 126940-001-50 - Composting

12694r-00t-so-MRF

Dear Ms. Pelz:

This letter presents the update for the financial assurance co$t estimate for closure of the

Sumter County materials Recovery Facility and related facilities.

The previous letter (3i 16100) approved a cost of $35,955. Updating the cost uqing the

2000 inflation factor of ZYo,the 2001 cost will be $35,955 * 1.02: $36,675."Updating
the cost using the 2001 inflation factor of 2Yo, the 2002 cost will be $36,675 * 1.02 :
$]7,409. The closure cost estimate is $37,40| These costs will be updated using the

2003 inflation factor prior to March 1, 2003.

Please review this information and contact me if you have any questions or require

additional information,

Very truly yours,
Enei

Florida,Registration No. 4 8229

el4"lo u

cc:

dws/jal

,Garry Breeden - SCPW
T€ny Hurst - SCSWMF

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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Department of

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Ms 4565

Taf lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

December 1, 2000

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility and find it is in order.

SunTrust Bank Letter of Credit #00-12, effective June 1 3, 1 000, is adequate to cover the current district

approved closure cost estimate of $35,955. In addition, SunTrust Bank Standby Trust Fund Agreement,

entered into June 26,2000, is adequate.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

f,n *r{,te r)'r t } Utcbtt'
Sandra M. Maddi
Environmental Specialist

SMM

Bob Butera, DEP
Fred J. \Mck. DEP

Visit us at http:/Aivww.dep.state.fl .us/dwm/programs/swfr/

"More Protection. Less Process"

Printed on recYdcd PaPer'

w

David B. Struhs

Secretary
Jeb Bush

Governor

9roro\



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFTDENTTAL Date: 2?-Nov-2000 03:08pm
From: sandra Maddi TAL 850/4BB-0300

MADDI S@a1. epic1. dep. state. fl.us
DePt:
Tel No:

Subject: Re: Sumter County MRF

Sarah,
They are in compliance. I somehow overlooked sending
them a compliance letter in July. I wlll send them
out a letter immediaLely- Sorry for any inconvenience.
Sandi

Sandra Maddi
E;nvlronmenrar SpeclaLl.sc ttL
Solid Waste seclion
Florida Department of EnvironmenLal ProLecLion
2600 Blair SLone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Fforida 32399-2400

Sandra.Maddi@dep. state . f1 . us
Te1 (850) 92I-9913
Fax (850 ) 41,4-04L4
http: / /www . dep. state. f1 . us/



STATE OF FLoRIDA -
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTTTWEST DISTRICT

|,4t4: t$ tV

Date

Time

COM{ERSATION RECORD

QISubject {(PfWt-*-
Permit No.

County =fA/ ,+r
rerephone No. S5&- 7?3- 33 6{M

Representing \

f ,/ tn""* * t I Was Called t I Scheduled Meeting t I Unscheduled Meeting

Other Individuals Involved in Conversation/Ir[eetin e

Summary of Conversatio nfiv{eeting

PA-OI
Il96
pap

(continue on another
sheet, if necessary)

Signature

Titte



w
319 E Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Fl 33513-6152

(3s2) 793-0240
(352) 793-0247 Fax

Sumter CorHrty Public Works

June 19, 2000

GarryBreefun, Director
Tomrny lIurst, Assistutt Dilector

$v
;.--"-

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Departnent of Environmental Protection
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Managemenr
Southwest Distict
3804 Coconut Pahn Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Permit No. 126941-001-50

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please be advised that through the SunTrust Bank, Nature Coast, Sumter County has established for the Solid
Waste Management Facility an irrevocable letter of credit to demonsfrate financial assurance for closing in the

amount of $35,955.00.

Ifthere are any questions please contact me.

Sincerely,
\F
Garry Breeden
Director
Sumter County Public Works

Enclosure

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa

J:\ConespondencelSo/ld Waste[efter of CreditlLetter of Crcdit 200f.doe



SunTrust Bank, Nature Coast
Post Oifice Bcx 156
e.caksvitt". FL 34505-C1 50
ret B52t 796.5151

SunlTftusr

DAVID B. S'I'RUI]S, SECRE'IARY
FLOITIDN DEPAIiTMEN'T OI] EN VIRONMENTAL PROTI]CTION
,I'WN 

TOWERS OFFICI] BLILDING
2600 BLAJII STONE ROAD
IAI-LAI-LASSEI]. FLORIDA 32399.2400

DEAI1 SIR OR MADAM:

WI] I{ERI]BY ES]ABLISIJ OLIR IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LEITER OF CREDIT NO' OO-I2 IN YOLIR FNVOR' AT

Tr,tI] rtEQtjlls'r AI.{D FOR TI-IE ACCOUNT OF SUMTER COUNTY IIO^RD OIr COUNIY COMMSSIONERS' 209

NOI{|II I;I,ORIDN STREFT, BI.JSI]NELL, FLORIDA 335I3 UP'TO TTI]] NGGREGATE AMOUNT OI- ]'I{Ni'TY FIVE

TI.IOUS^ND NINE HUNDRIID FtrTY FIVE AND 00/100 u.s. DOLLARS ($35'955'00) AVAILABLE UPON

PRT]SI]N'TN'ION OI::

( I .) YOL,R SIGI-I DRAFT, BEARING REFERNCE TO TI{IS LIl rmR oF CREDI'f NO' 00-12' AND

(2.) yotjlt stGNED S}nTEVrNt READING AS FOLLOWS:" t CDRI'IFY'fl-LAT TI{E AMOUNT OF THE DnAF'f

ISPnYnt]LBpunsunr.rr-ToTHEREQLIIREMENTSoFRULE62-70|.6]ooR62-711.510'F.A.C."

'rHrsLEr-rEROFCREDITISEFFECTMASOFJUNE 13,2000ANDSFLALLEXPIRE9IIINE l3'2001',BUT

SUCH trXPIRATION DATE SFIALL BE AUTOMANCALLY EXTENDED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR IN JUNE

13, 2OOI NND ON EACH SUCCESSIVE EXPIRANON DATE, UNLESS' AT LEAST I2O DAYS BEFORE TI{E

CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE, WE NOTtrY BOTH YOU AND SUMTER COLINTY BOARD OF COUNI'Y

COMMSSIoNERS'BYcERTtrIEDMAIL,oRCOURIER,TTTATwEI.IAVEDECIDEDNoTToEXTENDTHIS
LE.'TER oII CREDn BEYoND THE CURRENT EXPIRATIoN DATE. IN THE EVEM. YOU ARE SO NOTtrIED' A}.IY

UNUSED PORTION OF THE CREDIT SFIALL BE AVAILABLE UPON PRESENT/\TION OF YOUR SIGIIT DRAIIT

FOR I 20 DAYS AFTER T}TE DATE OF RECEIPT BY BOTH YOU NND SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS,ASSHowNoNT}IESIGNEDRETURNRECEIPTS-

WHENEVERTHISLETTERoFCREDITISDRAWNoNUNDERANDINCoMPLIANCEWTTHTHETERMSoF
.IHIS CREDIT, WE SIIALL DULY HONOR SUCH DRAFT UI'ON PRESENTATION TO US' A]'ID WE SIIALL DEPOST|

TLIE AMOUNT OF TI-IE DRAFT DIRECTLY INTO T}IE STANDBY TRUST FI'JND OF SUMTER COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,IN ACCORDANCE WTTH YOLIR INSTRUCTIONS'

UNLESSO.TTIERMSEEXPRESSLYSTAIED,TI{IScREDnISSUBJECTIoTHEUNIFORMCUSTOMSAND
PRAC.|ICE FoR DOCUMENTARY CREDITS (1993 REVISION) INTI]RN/\TIONAL CFIAMBER oF COMMERCE

PUBI-ICA]]ON NUMBER 500, OR BY SUBSEQUENT LINTFORM CUS-|OMS AND PRACICE FXED BY

SUBSEQUENICONGRESSESoFTI{EINTERNAnoNALCHAMBERoI;CON4}IERCE.

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT TO DEMONSTRATE

FINANCTAL ASSURANCE FOR CLOSINC

I{ARRYUNNCOCK
IIXI]CUTIV TJ VICE PRESIDENT

C: SIJM.I.I]IT COUN.lI/ BOARD OF,COUNTY COMMISSIONER.S



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 3351 3-61 52

RE: Sumter County MRF Financial
Permit Nos.: 126940-001-SO,

126941-001-SO.

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates
dated February 18, 2000 (received February 22,2000), submitted by Springstead
Engineering, Inc., for closure of the Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility and
related facilities. The cost estimates received February 22,2000 (total for closure
$35,955), are APPROVED for 2000. The next annual update (revised or inflation-
adjusted estimates) is due no later than June 1, 2001.

A copy of these estimates will be fonruarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work
with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of Rule 62-701.700 and 62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions,
you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

David B. Struhs
Secretary

March 16, 2000

Assurance Cost Estimates
Composting
MRF

slp
cc:

4-
Susan J. Pelz, P.t.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, 727 S. 'l4th St., Leesburg, F|.34748
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pnnted on rcqcled PaPer.
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February 18, 2000

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Deparhnent of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Sumter County MRF Financia! Assurance Cost Estimates
Pcrmit Nos.: 12694A-001-SC - Composting

126941.001-50 - MRF
SEI File No. 921100.008

Dear Ms. Pelz:

This letter presents the update for the financial assurance cost estimate for closure of the Sumter County

Materials Recovery Facility and related facilities.

The previous letter (4l7l9S) approved a cost of $34,876. Along with the letter you noted that a cost for waste

oil and white goods should be included with the next cost update. Per my discussions with the facility

director, Mr. Terry Hurst, the cost to remove 250 gallons of waste oil is $25. The white goods are currently

being sold as miscellaneous ferrous metal after removal of all refrigerants. As the county is paid for these

items at this time, we would continue to list them as recovered materials generating no cost at time of closure.

Using the above stated information, inclusion of the waste oil fee to the 1998 estimate brings the total cost of
closure to $34,901. Updating the cost using the 1998 inflation factor of 2o/o the 1999 cost will be $34,901 *

1.02: $35,599. Updating the cost using the 1999 inflation factor of lo/o, the 2000 cost will be $35,599 *

1.01 : $35,955. The closure cost estimate is $35,955. The inflation factor for the year 2000 has not yet been

determined. These costs will be updated using the 2000 inflation factor prior to June 1, 2000-

please review this information and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

Florida Registration No. 48229

Garry Breeden - SCPW
Terry Hurst - SCSWMF

Dws4d
(Fcbrury !8, 2000 b:costupd.mrf)

€nginccriDg, in<.

Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

lPf >s-a

7Yo& |
EB - 000t723

AA - 0002820

LB - 0001723

727 South 14th Street

Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (3s2) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 193-3639

Fax (352) 787-'7221

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2500 Blair Stone Roadvls 4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2.400

August 19, 1998

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
31 9 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell. Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the flnancial assurance file for the above referenced facilig and find it is deficient.
Speciflcally, no updated closure cost estimates are in receipt. In accordance with Rule 62-701, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), closure cost estimates must be adjusted annually. Your latest department
approved closure cost estimate dated March 5, 1998, of $34,876 is more than a year old and requires
adjustment.

Annual cost adjustments may be made by either recalculating the estimate or by inflation adjusting. lf
you choose to inflation adjust your cost estimates, you must multiply the estimate by the latest inflation
factor. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest annual implicit price deflator by the annual
deflator for the previous year. lmplicit price deflators are published by the United States Department of
Commerce or you may contact me for the latest inflation factor. An example of inflation adjustment is as
follows:

1998 Cost Estimate 1998 lnflation Factor 1999 Cost Estimate
$100,000 x 1.01 = $101,000

\Mthin thirty (30) days of the date of this letter, please submit the requested documentation to the
Southwest District Office with a copy to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at the letterhead address.

Remember, pursuant to 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-701, F.A.C., whenever the cost estimate increases to an amount greater than the amount of the
funding mechanism, within 60 days, you must either increase the funding to an amount at least equalto
the current cost estimate, or provide alternate financial assurance.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

cc: Susan Pelz
Fred J. Wick

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Printed on recycled poper,



Departrnent of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2500 Blair Stone Road MS 4s65
Taf lahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

August 7, 1998

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 Fast Anderson Avenue
Busi:nell. Florida 3351 3

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above

referenced facility and find it is in order. First Union National Bank of Florida Amendment Number

003, increasing the aggregate amount of Letter of Credit Number 5537607 to $34,876,
demonstrates adequate financial assurance in the amount of the Department approved current

dollar closure cost estimate. Therefore, Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility is in compliance

with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H, as adopted by reference

in Rule 62-701, Florida Administrative Code.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

cisit{

L$s xa

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Lawton Chiles

Governor

Sincerely, ./

errr//f**
David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist

Susan Pelz
Fred J. Wick

.{rr*lioi}
i'; i

'rJ-*! -- -" ''
"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florido's Environment and I'laturol Resources"

Printed on reqcled PaPel
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MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILIry
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

o2tljtoo

FACILIry INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE STATUS:,UNSATIISFACTORVI:::]iI

REeUtRED AcTION DATE: :;;i:ffi105igs:i;i:illi:ii:::::::il::ii:li::i::iii:i:::i:tl::::iliii::iii:;:;:iiiiili::::l;::ii:::::

--t----STATUS: i&.:,::i: CERTIFIED CLOSED DEPARTMENT ACCEPTED :,N0i'ii::;::i:ri

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

COMMENTS

lIfiAirE.i
coMPosTlNG FACILITY)
:s;1r1 P:50:j;iJ'HDATE:D:i:Di:$TR l

DAT E O F LAST R EV I EW ttt,pi1,.27l$g,,ttttlji;,

' DATE ACCEPTED: ::..',':':::::l:l:l:::::::::l:l:l:;i:ii:i.l.iiiliii:il:

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

">" ReqLlires District staff action, "(" For informational purposes")"



MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILIry
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

o2t10to0

FACILITY INFORMATION

coMpLIANCE STATUS : #-,NsltTiS FAAffiR,tf;1::1 DATE oF LAST REVTEW i,Mii:2-i:trt-rt.:;ffi
REQUIRED AcrloN DArE: li-0'3-ffie-si' i:iiiiffiiXi:iiilitii liiffiii'
STATUS: ,'ffi: CERTIFIED CLOSEb DEPARTMENT ACCEPTED iNoii:ii1i DATE ACCEPTED:

i:lr:t;,i::tiir::i::rliiii:ir:r:liiiiiiiii

">" Requires Oistrict
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MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT
, SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

April 15, 1996

FACILIry INFORMATION

$UMIER..COUNr,,r1,REC C lntG,..GENtEn
GMS-SUMTM00000 ,,',, , r',,

5.uMien'..:.''.'.::::'.''''
FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE STATUS: UNSATISFACTORY
REQUIRED ACTION DATE: I I
STATUS: 

';;rr:r r::::i, CERT CLOSED DEPT ACCEPTED: ::NO!

DATE OF LAST REVIEW:

DATE ACCEPTED:

,4r5t9G:

t.,,,,1

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

\TEru8FDAMoUNTDATE
' : ::' , : ,:.,:' , .,.,..YES !t7,205.0 3t28lSG NO ,,,RECALCUlafeO

NO 0.0 tr
TOTAL: $17,205.0

ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE ,:,:,: ' ,,,,:N::,:t

COMMENTS

TYPE *
',i,,,,','Es' 

:,'

IN COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE DATE
: :':I

:. | !::

II

ANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:,::1,,;,;,;;;,;,,,,;:,,1,1111,,,;,;t,L;,;,,11,

'/Trust Fund, PB/Performance Bond, GB/Guarantee Bond, FT/Financial Test, INS/lnsurance, ES/Escrow Account,
SP/Specifici$, ">" Requires district staff action, "(" For informational purposes")"


